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Richard M. Scherer, Jr.Lippes Mathias Wexler Friedman LLP 
Associate 

rscherer@lippes.com 

January 20, 2012 

v '" 
Via Regular Mail 
Martin Doster 
Regional Hazardous Waste Engineer 
New York State Department of Environmental Conservation 
270 Michigan Avenue 
Buffalo, NY 14203-2999 

RE:	 704-744 Foote Avenue, Jamestown, New York 

Dear Mr. Doster: 

We are writing to inform you that Southside Station Inc. ("Southside Station") has recently 
completed testing at the property immediately adjacent to the above-referenced site. In this 
regard, enclosed please find a report showing the results of this testing. As you will see, we 
believe that an additional round of testing is necessary to determine the source of the 
potential contamination. Specifically, Southside Station desires to take additional samples 
in the vicinity of the offsite dryc1eaner. This testing would involve the collection of 
additional groundwater and sub-slab vapor samples. 

Once you have had the opportunity to review this report, please contact me so that we can 
discuss the timing of this testing. Thank you. 

Very truly yours, 

LIPPES MATHIAS WEXLER FRIEDMAN LLP 

~ '.'
 

t, ~ A '"\\
BY"~,,,,~~Xl~. \ 
Richard M. Scherer, Jr. 

Ene. 

cc:	 Anthony L. Lopes (wI enclosure) 
Sara Brennan, Esq. (via electronic mail) 
John M. Bear, Esq. (via electronic mail) 
Kevin J. Cross, Esq. (via electronic mail) 
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January 20, 2012 

Mr. John M. Bear 

Southside Station, Inc. 

11501 Northlake Drive 

Cincinnati, Ohio 45249 

Re:	 Offsite Site Investigation 
Southside Plaza 

704-744 Foote Avenue 

Jamestown, New York 14701 

Dear Mr. Bear: 

Apex Companies, LLC (Apex) is pleased to provide Southside Station, Inc. with the results of an 

Offsite Site Investigation on the adjoining Southside Foote Avenue Plaza, LLC (SFAP) property 

to the south of the Southside Plaza. This Offsite Site Investigation was conducted to further 

define the source area of the drycleaning chemicals detected in past investigations at the 

Southside Plaza property. 

BACKGROUND 

The Southside Plaza (Site) is located at 704-744 Foote Avenue in Jamestown, New York 

(Figure 1). Previous Phase 1 Assessments completed by others identified a dry cleaner and 

former gas station on the Site. Subsurface soil gas and sub-slab vapor sampling was 

conducted in August 2008 in the reported area of the former drycleaner, and soil and 

groundwater sampling was conducted in the area of the former gas station. The 2008 

investigation identified tetrachloroethene (PCE) and trichloroethene (TCE), typical drycleaning 

solvents, in subsurface soil-gas and sub-slab vapor samples, and PCE in groundwater. As a 

result of these findings and new information regarding the suspected location of a former 

drycleaner, further subsurface investigation was conducted in March 2010. The investigation 

included additional soil and groundwater sampling as well as indoor air and sub-slab vapor 

sampling. PCE, TCE, and vinyl chloride (VC) were detected in several groundwater samples at 

concentrations above applicable groundwater standards. Soil-gas, sub-slab vapor, and indoor 

air analytical results from the 2008 and 2010 investigations are provided in Table 1. Soil and 

groundwater analytical results are provided in Tables 3 and 4, respectively. 

Apex Companies, LLC, 155 Tn-County Parkway, Suite 2S0, Cincinnati OH 45246, T 513 771,3617' F 5137713723, apexcoscom 
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In order to characterize the apparent release, identify the likely source area, and verify the 

direction of shallow groundwater flow, five permanent groundwater monitoring wells were 

installed at the Site and sampled in May and June 2010. PCE was detected at concentrations 

that exceeded applicable groundwater standards at four of the five well locations and TCE was 

detected at concentrations that exceeded applicable groundwater standards at three of the five 

well locations. 

Additional research was conducted in October 2010 to verify the location of the former 

drycleaner. The additional research revealed two historic drycleaner locations nearby, one 

formerly located on-site at 736 Foote Avenue near the location of groundwater monitoring well 

MW-2 within the Southside Plaza footprint, and the other located approximately 30-feet south of 

the current property line on the adjoining SFAP property, at 750 Foote Avenue. 

To investigate the possibility that drycleaning solvents may be migrating from offsite, particularly 

from the former drycleaner on the adjoining SFAP property to the south, Apex installed 

monitoring well MW-6 in February 2011. MW-6 was installed immediately downgradient of the 

former offsite drycleaner (750 Foote Avenue) and upgradient from the former onsite drycleaner 

(736 Foote Avenue) along the southern property boundary. In addition, Apex installed MW-7 in 

February 2011 along the western property boundary. Groundwater samples were collected 

from these two wells in April 2011. The second highest concentrations of PCE and TCE found 

at the site were detected in the groundwater sample collected from MW-6. The locations of all 

monitoring wells are shown in Figure 2. 

In response to the PCE and TCE detections in MW-6, Apex requested permission to access the 

adjoining SFAP property to the south to determine whether drycleaning solvents detected in 

groundwater beneath the Southside Plaza property may be migrating from this adjoining 

property and the former offsite drycleaner location. Apex received approval from the owner of 

the SFAP property and, in December 2011, was onsite to perform the Offsite Site Investigation, 

as discussed in the following sections. 

FIELD INVESTIGATION 

On December 6, 2011, Terrie Swanson, a representative from Apex, was onsite to conduct 

investigation activities at the adjoining SFAP property. "Dig Safely New York" was notified at 

least 48 hours prior to initiating the work for the clearance of underground utilities in the vicinity 

of each of the sampling locations. Four soil borings were advanced through the overburden 

soils to bedrock refusal using hollow stem auger (HSA) drilling techniques. Soil boring locations 

were focused around the former offsite drycleaner location and the separate maintenance 

building to the west of the SFAP strip mall building. Permanent monitoring wells were installed 

in each of these soil borings. The locations of these offsite monitoring wells, MW-8 through 
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MW-11, along with the locations of the former onsite and offsite drycleaners and maintenance 

building, are shown on Figure 2. 

Soil Sampling 

Continuous soil samples were collected using 2-foot interval split-spoon sampling rods 

advanced through the hollow stem augers. Once retrieved, the samplers were split open for 

lithologic observation and sample collection. Collected soil samples were split into two portions. 

One portion was placed into a sealable plastic bag and allowed to equilibrate for a minimum of 

30 minutes in a temperature controlled environment prior to field headspace screening analysis. 

The samples were then screened with a photoionization detector (PID) for the presence of 

volatile organic compounds (VOCs). No PID readings were detected above 1 ppm during field 

headspace screening. Since evidence of impacted soil was minimal during the screening, soil 

samples were selected from the soil boring interval determined to be most likely to be 

contaminated based on changes in soil type or moisture levels, and on the apparent depth of 

groundwater. 

The second portion of the collected soil sample was placed in a 4-oz pre-cleaned glass jar and 

sealed with a Teflon®-Iined lid, pending sample selection for laboratory analysis. Disposable 

nitrile gloves were used during sample collection to avoid cross contamination. Samples 

selected for laboratory analysis were properly labeled and placed in a cooler with ice to maintain 

an approximate temperature of 4°C in preparation for shipment to an environmental laboratory. 
Samples were submitted to Pace Analytical Services, Inc., in Indianapolis, Indiana (Pace) for 

analysis of VOCs by Method 8260. Chain-of-custody (COC) procedures were followed during 

all soil sample collection and handling activities. The laboratory analytical report and COC 

documentation for the soil samples is provided in Attachment A. 

Shale bedrock was encountered in all four soil borings, with a depth range of 9.2 feet below 

ground surface (bgs) to 17.4 feet bgs. Overburden soils consisted of moist clayey silt and silty 

clay and wet silt to silty sands. Copies of boring logs, inclUding the PID readings taken in the 

field, can be found in Attachment B. 

Monitoring Well Installation 

Each of the four soil borings was converted to a permanent monitoring well. Depths of the wells 

ranged from 10.8 feet to 16.3 feet bgs. Each well was constructed of 2-inch diameter, 10-slot 

PVC well screen and 2-inch diameter PVC riser pipe extending to the ground surface. NO.2 

graded silica sand was used to fill the annular space from the bottom of the boring to 

approximately 2-feet above the top of the well screen. The remainder of the borehole was filled 

with bentonite to within approximately 2 feet of the surface and a well monument, complete with 

a water tight cover and concrete pad was constructed to prevent water from draining into the 

APEX 
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to the northeast. This flow direction is consistent with the direction of groundwater flow 

determined during previous investigations at the Site. 

Soil and Groundwater Results 

Soil and groundwater analytical results discussed below include those from previous site 

investigations at the Southside Plaza as well as the most recent analytical results from the 

Offsite Site Investigation in December 2011. Soil analytical results are compared to New York 

State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs), 

as published in 6 NYCRR Part 375, effective December 14, 2006. Groundwater analytical 

results are compared to NYSDEC Division of Water Technical and Operational Guidance Series 

(1.1.1) Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values and Groundwater Effluent Limits 

(TOGS111). 

Detections of halogenated VOCs in soils from previous site investigations and from the 

December 2011 Offsite Site Investigation are summarized in Table 3. PCE was detected in the 

10 to 12 feet bgs soil sample collected from MW-8 at a concentration of 9.7 ~g/kg, well below 

the corresponding SCO cleanup level of 1,400 ~g/kg. Similar low levels of PCE (37 ~g/kg) and 

TCE (4 ~g/kg) were previously detected at MW-3 and low levels of PCE (11 0 ~g/kg) were 

previously detected at MW-7; all PCE and TCE detections were below the SCO cleanup levels. 

Low levels of methylene chloride were also previously detected in soil samples collected from 

MW-1 through MW-7, most likely due to laboratory contamination based on the presence of 
methylene chloride in analysis batch blanks. No other VOCs were detected in soils above their 

laboratory Method Detection Limits (MDLs). Laboratory analytical results for soil samples 

collected during the December 2011 Offsite Site Investigation are provided in Attachment A. 

Detections of halogenated VOCs in groundwater from previous site investigations and from the 

December 2011 Offsite Site Investigation are summarized in Table 4. PCE was detected above 

the groundwater standard of 5 ~g/L in seven of the eleven monitoring wells, including MW-1, 

MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, MW-6, MW-8, and MW-11. Concentrations of PCE ranged from 11.5 to 

2,300 IJg/L. TCE was detected above the groundwater standard of 5 IJg/L in four of the eleven 

monitoring wells, including MW-1, MW-2, MW-5, and MW-6. Concentrations of TCE ranged 

from 6.4 to 39 IJg/L. In two of the eleven monitoring wells, MW-1 and MW-6, VC was detected 

at concentrations of 2.9 IJg/L and 2.8 IJg/L, respectively, above the groundwater standard of 2 

IJg/L. In one of the seven monitoring wells, MW-6, cis-1 ,2-dichloroethylene (cis-1 ,2-DCE) was 

detected at a concentration of 63 I-lg/L, above the groundwater standard of 5 IJg/L. Methylene 

chloride was also detected in groundwater samples collected from MW-1 through MW-7 below 

the groundwater standard of 5 IJg/L, likely due to laboratory contamination based on the 

presence of methylene chloride in analysis batch blanks. No other halogenated VOCs were 

detected in samples above the reporting limit. A summary of the groundwater analytical results 

are presented in Figure 4. Laboratory analytical results for groundwater samples collected 

APEX
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during the December 2011 Offsite Site Investigation are provided in Attachment D. 

CONCLUSIONS 

Based on the previous site investigations at the Southside Plaza property and on the recent 

Offsite Site Investigation, Apex concludes the following: 

•	 With the exception of low levels of TCE detected in the soil sample collected from MW-3,
 

low levels of PCE detected in the soil samples collected from MW-3, MW-7, and MW-8,
 

and methylene chloride detected in soil samples collected from MW-1 through MW-7, no
 

VOCs were detected in soil samples collected during investigation activities at the Site.
 

•	 PCE, TCE, cis-1 ,2-DCE, and VC were detected in groundwater samples collected during
 

site investigation activities at levels that exceed the groundwater standard of 5 IJg/L for
 

PCE, TCE, and cis-1 ,2-DCE, and 2 IJg/L for VC.
 

•	 The presence of PCE in the groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-8
 

and MW-11, installed adjacent to the former offsite drycleaner (750 Foote Avenue) on
 

the adjoining SFAP property, suggest that a release of drycleaning chemicals may have
 

occurred from this former offsite drycleaner.
 

•	 The highest concentrations of PCE and TCE (2,300 IJg/L and 39 IJg/L, respectively) were
 

detected in groundwater samples collected from MW-2, located immediately adjacent to
 

the location of the former onsite drycleaner location. The second highest concentrations
 

of PCE and TCE (1,200 IJg/L and 28 IJg/L, respectively) were detected in groundwater
 
samples collected from MW-6, located downgradient of the former offsite drycleaner and
 

upgradient from the former onsite drycleaner.
 

•	 No halogenated VOCs were detected above their associated MDL in groundwater
 

samples collected from monitoring wells MW-4, MW-9, and MW-10A installed upgradient
 

of both the former drycleaner locations and downgradient of the offsite maintenance
 

building.
 

•	 Concentrations of PCE and TCE appear to be highest in the immediate vicinity of MW-2
 

and MW-6, then decrease by an order of magnitude in downgradient wells.
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the distribution of vacs in groundwater beneath the Southside Plaza and the 

adjoining SFAP property, it does not appear that the source of vacs is from the maintenance 

building on the adjoining SFAP property. However, based on the eXisting groundwater vac 

distribution, Apex is unable to draw conclusions regarding the source of vacs from either the 

offsite or onsite former drycleaners. Apex recommends an additional round of investigation in 

the vicinity of the offsite drycleaner, involVing collection of additional groundwater and SUb-slab 

vapor samples. A work plan for this investigation will be forwarded under separate cover. 

.~.\%\ 
g 

APEX 
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REPORT LIMITATIONS 

The findings presented in this report are not specific certainties; rather they are probabilities 

based upon professional judgment, analytical results and risk-based guidance values published 

by the NYSDOH and NYSDEC. Apex is not able to represent that the Site presents no 

environmental conditions other than those described during this investigation. 

Implementation or use of the findings in this report does not assure the elimination of present or 

future liability or the fulfillment of the property owner's obligations under local, state or Federal 

laws. This report is prepared for the benefit of PECO and may not be relied upon by any other 

person or entity. The findings set forth in this report are limited in time and scope to the 

circumstances at the time of the field investigation. 

Please feel free to call us with any questions that you may have. 

Sincerely, 

Apex Companies, LLC. 

/
I'1-1/

J (- V~",---", 

Jeff Lower, P.E. Adam Flege, P.G. 
Project Manager Senior Geologist 

Attachments - Tables 

Figures 
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Table 1
 
Soil-Gas, Sub-Slab Vapor, and Indoor Air Analytical Results
 

Southside Plaza 
704-744 Foote Avenue 
Jamestown, New York 

Notes: 

Sample Type Indoor Air Sub-Slab Vapor Soil-Gas 
NYSOOH Guidance Action* 

Sample Date 3/31/2010 3/31/2010 3/31/2010 8/18/2008 8/18/2008 3131/2010 8/18/2008 8/18/2008 

Analyte Concentration (lJg/m3) IA-QM1 IA-QM2 lA-UPS SS-01 SS-02 SS-UPS SV-01 SV-02 NFA** Monitor Mitigate 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane <130 <5.7 630 161 < 19.8 <4.9 <10.2 <2.03 < 100 100 to < 1,000 " 1,000 
Carbon Tetrachloride <150 <6.5 <1,200 < 2.25 < 22.9 <5.6 <11.7 <2.34 < 50 50 to < 250 " 250 
Tetrachloroethylene <160 <7 <1,300 152 104 6.7 1310 34.5 < 100 100 to < 1,000 " 1,000 
Trichloroethylene <130 <5.6 <1,000 16.9 < 19.5 <4.8 224 7.65 < 50 50 to < 250 " 250 ... 

Bold/Underlined - Result above laboratory detection limits 
* New York State Department of Health Final Guidance for Evaluating Soil Vapor Intrusion in the State of New York, October 2006. 
** NFA = No Further Action 



Table 2
 
Monitoring Well Construction and Groundwater Elevations
 

Southside Plaza 
704-744 Foote Avenue 
Jamestown, New York 

Monitoring WelilD Well Depth (feet) 
Toe Elevation 

(feet) 
Screened Interval (feet 

bgs) 

Depth to Water 
(feet) 

12/13/2011 

Groundwater Relative 
Elevation (feet) 

12/13/2011 

MW-1 20.0 98.52 5 - 20 7.55 90.97 

MW-2 16.0 99.14 5.5 - 16 5.43 93.71 

MW-3 14.0 97.44 4 - 14 5.25 92.19 

MW-4 11.5 105.72 3.5 - 11.5 5.90 99.82 

MW-5 20.0 95.99 5 - 20 9.37 86.62 

MW-6 15.7 100.01 5.7 -15.7 4.39 95.62 

MW-7 15.2 99.69 5.2 -15.2 6.47 93.22 

MW-8 16.3 100.38 6.3 - 16.3 4.51 95.87 

MW-9 12.4 103.97 4.4 - 12.4 3.98 99.99 

MW-10A 11.8 100.98 5.8-11.8 2.42 98.56 

MW-11 10.8 100.37 6.8 -10.8 3.34 97.03 
..Notes: 

TOC Elevation - Top of Casing Elevation measured in reference to an arbitrary benchmark with an elevation of 100 feet above mean sea level. 
bgs - below ground surface 



Table 3
 
Soil Analytical Results
 

Southside Plaza 
704-744 Foote Avenue 
Jamestown, New York 

SamplinQ Date May 26, 2010 Februar 1, 2011 

Monitoring WelllD 

Sample Depth 

MW-1 

S'-10' bgs 

MW-2 

6'-S' bgs 

MW-3 

S'-10' bgs 

MW-4 

6'-S' bgs 

MW-5 

4'-6' bgs 

MW-6 MW-7 

14'-16' bgs 12'-14' bgs 

NYSDEC 
sca' 

vacs (1J9/kg) 
Methylene chloride 
Tetrachloroethylene 
Trichloroethylene 

28 B 
<12 
<12 

28 B 
<12 
<12 

28 B 
37 

4.0 J 

26 B 
<12 
<12 

24 B 
<12 
<12 

19 J,B 
<11 
<11 

20 J,B 
110 
<11 

50 
1,300 
470 

SamplinQ Date December 6, 2011 December 7, 2011 

Monitoring WelllD 

Sample Depth 

MW-S MW-9 

4'-6' bgs 10'-12' bgs 10'-12' bgs 

MW-10A 

6'-S' bgs S'-10' bgs 

MW-11 

6'-S' bgs 

NYSDEC 
sca' 

vacs (ua/ka) 
Methylene chloride 
Tetrachloroethylene 
Trichloroethylene 

<22.6 
<5.7 
<5.7 

<22.8 
9.7 

<5.7 

<23.6 
<5.9 
<5.9 

<22.6 
<5.6 
<5.6 

<21.7 
<5.4 
<5.4 

<22.3 
<5.6 
<5.6 

50 
1,300 
470 

Notes: 

J - Detected below the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the Method Detection Limit (MOL); therefore, the result is an estimated
 
concentration.
 
B - Analyte is found in the associated analysis batch blank.
 
* NYSDEC Soil Cleanup Objectives (SCOs), as published in 6 NYCRR Part 375, effective December 14, 2006. 



Table 4
 
Groundwater Analytical Results
 

Southside Plaza
 
704-744 Foote Avenue
 
Jamestown, New York
 

Sampling Date June1,2010 April 14, 2011 
NYSDEC GW 

Monitoring Well ID MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 
MW-3 

MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 Standard • 
Duplicate 

vecs (ua/l) 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 3.2 J 2.8 J 1.8 J 1.8 J <5 <5 I'i 63 5 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 3.6 J 5 
Methylene chloride 5.1 I.B 4.2 J,B 3.5 J,B 4.4 J,B 3.0 J,B 2.6 J,B 5.~ IS 5 
Tetrachloroethylene l1 1)i 2,300 ....... 19011 200 Iii <5 "110 1 )0 Ii " 5 
Trichloroethylene '. , ~.~rl· 39 4.2 J 3.7 J <5 6.4 ·i' 5 
Vinyl Chloride .-2.9q <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 'i2 J 2 

Sampling Date April 14, 2011 December 13, 2011 
NYSDEC GW 

MW-7 MW-B
Monitoring WelllD MW-7 

Duplicate 
MW-8 

Duplicate 
MW-9 MW-10A MW-11 Standard • 

vecs (lJa/l) 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 5 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene <5 <5 <4 <4 <4 <4 <4 5 
Methylene chloride 4.7 J,B 4.9 J,B <4 <4 <4 <4 <4 5 
Tetrachloroethylene 1.0 J <5 31.6ii 31;8'i <1 <1 11.5 5 

Trichloroethylene <5 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 5 
Vinyl Chloride <5 <5 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 <0.4 2 
-­Notes:
 

Bold and shaded values exceed Groundwater Standard
 

J - Detected below the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the Method Detection Limit (MDL); therefore, the result is an estimated concentration.
 
B - Analyte is found in the associated analysis batch blank.
 
• NYSDEC Class GA Ambient Water Quality Standards and Guidance Values, NYSDEC Division of Water Quality and Operational Guidance Series (1.1.1) - Ambient Water 
Quality and Guidance Values and Effluent Limitations Reissued June 1998. 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller Road aAnalytica( 
Indianapolis, IN 46268

J - www.pace!abs.com 

(317)875-5894 

December 19, 2011 

Adam Flege 
Apex Companies LLC 
155 Tri-County Pkwy 
Cincinnati, OH 45241 

RE:	 Project: Southside Plaza/1200202.002 
Pace Project No.: 5055640 

Dear Adam Flege:
 
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on December 08, 2011.
 
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
 
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
 
otherwise noted in the body of the report.
 

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.
 

Sincerely,
 

~d~~ 

Mick Mayse 

mick.mayse@pacelabs.com 
Project Manager 

Illinois Certification #: 100418 
Indiana Certification #: C-49-06 
Kansas Certification #: E-10247 
Kentucky Certification #: 0042 
Louisiana/NELAC Certification #: 04076 
Ohio VAP: CL0065 

West Virginia Certification #: 330 

Enclosures 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS	 Page 1 of 19 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller Road &eAnalytical" 
Indianapolis, IN 46268 ;' - www.pacefabs.com 

(317)875-5894 

Project: Southside Plaza/1200202.002 

Pace Project No.: 5055640 

Lab 10 Sample 10 

5055640001 MW8-4-6 

5055640002 MW8-10-12 

5055640003 MW9-10-12 

5055640004 MW10-5-7 

5055640005 MW10A-6-8 

5055640006 MW10A-8-10 

5055640007 MW11-6-8 

5055640008 Equipment Rinsate 

SAMPLE SUMMARY 

Matrix Date Collected 

Solid 12/06/11 11:25
 

Solid 12/06/1111:25
 

Solid 12/06/1115:30
 

Solid 12/07/11 10:05
 

Solid 12/07/1111:35
 

Solid 12/07/1111:35
 

Solid 12/07/11 14:55
 

Water 12/07/11 11 :45
 

Date Received 

12/08/11 11:49 

12/08/11 11:49 

12/08/11 11:49 

12/08/11 11:49 

12/08/11 11:49 

12/08/11 11:49 

12/08/11 11:49 

12/08/11 11:49 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller Road ;2eAnalytica( 
Indianapolis, IN 46268 ! - www.pace!abs.rom 

(317)875-5894 

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT 

Project: Southside Plaza/1200202.002 

Pace Project No.: 5055640 

Analytes 
Lab 10 Sample 10 Method Analysts Reported Laboratory 

5055640001 MW8-4-6 EPA 8260 JLZ 42 PASI-I 

ASTM 02974-87 CTW PASI-I 

5055640002 MW8-10-12 EPA 8260 JLZ 42 PASI-I 

ASTM 02974-87 CTW PASI-I 

5055640003 MW9-10-12 EPA 8260 JLZ 42 PASI-I 

ASTM 02974-87 CTW PASI-I 

5055640004 MW10-5-7 EPA 8260 JLZ 42 PASI-I 

ASTM 02974-87 CTW PASI-I 

5055640005 MW10A-6-8 EPA 8260 JLZ 42 PASI-I 

ASTM 02974-87 CTW PASI-I 

5055640006 MW10A-8-10 EPA 8260 JLZ 42 PASI-I 

ASTM 02974-87 CTW PASI-I 

5055640007 MW11-6-8 EPA 8260 JLZ 42 PASI-I 

ASTM 02974-87 CTW PASI-I 

5055640008 Equipment Rinsate EPA 8260 JLZ 40 PASI-I 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller Road aAnalyticaJ' 
Indianapolis. IN 46268! - www.pace!abs.com 

(317)875-5894 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: Southside Plaza/1200202.002
 

Pace Project No.: 5055640
 

Sample: MW8-4-6 Lab 10: 5055640001 Collected: 12/06/11 11:25 Received: 12/08/11 11:49 Matrix: Solid 

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis 

Parameters Results Units Report Limit OF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

8260 MSV 5030 Low Level Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

Bromochloromethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 74-97-5 
Bromodichloromethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 75-27-4 
Carbon tetrachloride NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 56-23-5 
Chlorobenzene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 108-90-7 
Chloroethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 75-00-3 
Chloroform NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 67-66-3 
Chloromethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 74-87-3 
2-Chlorotoluene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 95-49-8 
4-Chlorotoluene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 106-43-4 
Dibromochloromethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 124-48-1 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 95-50-1 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1112:30 541-73-1 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 106-46-7 
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene NO ug/kg 113 12/17/11 12:30 110-57-6 
Dichlorodifluoromethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 75-71-8 
1,1-Dichloroethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1112:30 75-34-3 
1,2-Dichloroethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1112:30 107-06-2 
1,1-Dichloroethene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1112:30 75-35-4 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 156-59-2 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 156-60-5 
1,2-Dichloropropane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 78-87-5 
1,3-Dichloropropane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 142-28-9 
2,2-Dichloropropane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 594-20-7 
1,1-Dichloropropene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 563-58-6 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 10061-01-5 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1112:30 10061-02-6 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 87-68-3 
Methylene Chloride NO ug/kg 22.6 12/17/11 12:30 75-09-2 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane NO ug/kg 57 12/17/1112:30 630-20-6 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1112:30 79-34-5 
Tetrachloroethene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 127-18-4 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 87-61-6 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 120-82-1 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane NO ug/kg 57 12/17/11 12:30 71-55-6 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 79-00-5 
Trichloroethene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/15/1122:15 79-01-6 
Trichlorofluoromethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1112:30 75-69-4 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 12:30 96-18-4 
Vinyl chloride NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1112:30 75-01-4 
Surrogates 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 101 %. 71-125 12/17/11 12:30 1868-53-7 
Toluene-d8 (S) 96 %. 76-124 12/17/11 12:30 2037-26-5 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 103 %. 67-134 12/17/1112:30 460-00-4 

Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM 02974-87 

Percent Moisture 11.7 % 0.10 12/10/11 08:14 

Date: 12/19/2011 02:35 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 4 of 19 

This report shall not be reproduced. except in full,
 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
 



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
7726 Moller Road~eAnalytical'

! ~- Indianapolis, IN 46268www.pace!abs.com 

(317)875-5894 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: Southside Plaza/1200202.002 

Pace Project No.: 5055640 

Sample: MW8-10-12 Lab ID: 5055640002 Collected: 12/06/11 11 :25 Received: 12/08/11 11:49 Matrix: Solid 

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis 

Parameters Results Units Report Limit OF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

8260 MSV 5030 Low Level Analy1ical Method: EPA 8260 

Bromochloromethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1113:08 74-97-5 
Bromodichloromethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1113:08 75-27-4 
Carbon tetrachloride NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1113:08 56-23-5 
Chlorobenzene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 13:08 108-90-7 
Chloroethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 13:08 75-00-3 
Chloroform NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 13:08 67-66-3 
Chloromethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1113:08 74-87-3 
2-Chlorotoluene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1113:08 95-49-8 
4-Chlorotoluene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1113:08 106-43-4 
Oibromochloromethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 13:08 124-48-1 
1,2-0ichlorobenzene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 13:08 95-50-1 
1,3-0ichlorobenzene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 13:08 541-73-1 
1.4-0ichlorobenzene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 13:08 106-46-7 
trans-1.4-0ichloro-2-butene NO ug/kg 114 12/17/1113:08 110-57-6 
Oichlorodifluoromethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1113:08 75-71-8 
1,1-0ichloroethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1113:08 75-34-3 
1,2-0ichloroethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 13:08 107-06-2 
1,1-0ichloroethene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 13:08 75-35-4 
cis-1,2-0ichloroethene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1113:08 156-59-2 
trans-1,2-0ichloroethene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 13:08 156-60-5 
1,2-0ichloropropane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 13:08 78-87-5 
1,3-0ichloropropane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1113:08 142-28-9 
2,2-0ichloropropane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 13:08 594-20-7 
1,1-0ichloropropene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 13:08 563-58-6 
cis-1,3-0ichloropropene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 13:08 10061-01-5 
trans-1,3-0ichloropropene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1113:08 10061-02-6 
Hexachloro-1.3-butadiene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1113:08 87-68-3 
Methylene Chloride NO ug/kg 22.8 12/17/1113:08 75-09-2 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane NO ug/kg 57 12/17/1113:08 630-20-6 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1113:08 79-34-5 
Tetrachloroethene 9.7 ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 13:08 127-18-4 CO 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene NO ug/kg 5.7 12117/1113:08 87-61-6 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NO ug/kg 5.7 12117/11 13:08 120-82-1 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 13:08 71-55-6 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12117/11 13:08 79-00-5 
Trichloroethene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1113:08 79-01-6 
Trichlorofluoromethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 13:08 75-69-4 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 13:08 96-18-4 
Vinyl chloride NO ug/kg 5.7 12117/1113:08 75-01-4 
Surrogates 
Oibromofluoromethane (S) 100 %. 71-125 12117/11 13:08 1868-53-7 
Toluene-d8 (S) 94 %. 76-124 12/17/11 13:08 2037-26-5 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 102 %. 67-134 12117/11 13:08 460-00-4 

Percent Moisture Analy1ical Method: ASTM 02974-87 

Percent Moisture 12.3 % 0.10 12/10/1108:15 

Oate: 12/19/2011 02:35 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 5 of 19 

This report shall not be reproduced. except in full,
 
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
 



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller Road 
Indianapolis, IN 46268www.pace!abs.com 

(317)875-5894 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: Southside Plaza/1200202.002 

Pace Project No.: 5055640 

Sample: MW9-10-12 Lab ID: 5055640003 Collected: 12/06/1115:30 Received: 12/08/1111:49 Matrix: Solid 

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis 

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

8260 MSV 5030 Low Level Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

Bromochloromethane ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/11 13:45 74-97-5 
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/11 13:45 75-27-4 
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/11 13:45 56-23-5 
Chlorobenzene ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/11 13:45 108-90-7 
Chloroethane ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/11 13:45 75-00-3 
Chloroform ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/11 13:45 67-66-3 
Chloromethane ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/11 13:45 74-87-3 
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/1113:45 95-49-8 
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/1113:45 106-43-4 
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/1113:45 124-48-1 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/11 13:45 95-50-1 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/11 13:45 541-73-1 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/1113:45 106-46-7 
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND ug/kg 118 12/17/11 13:45 110-57-6 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/11 13:45 75-71-8 
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/11 13:45 75-34-3 
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/11 13:45 107-06-2 
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/1113:45 75-35-4 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/kg 5.9 12/15/11 23:29 156-59-2 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/1113:45 156-60-5 
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/1113:45 78-87-5 
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/1113:45 142-28-9 
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/1113:45 594-20-7 
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/11 13:45 563-58-6 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/11 13:45 10061-01-5 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/1113:45 10061-02-6 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/1113:45 87-68-3 
Methylene Chloride ND ug/kg 23.6 12/17/11 13:45 75-09-2 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/11 13:45 630-20-6 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/1113:45 79-34-5 
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/1113:45 127-18-4 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/1113:45 87-61-6 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/1113:45 120-82-1 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/1113:45 71-55-6 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/1113:45 79-00-5 
Trichloroethene ND ug/kg 5.9 12/15/11 23:29 79-01-6 
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/11 13:45 75-69-4 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/11 13:45 96-18-4 
Vinyl chloride ND ug/kg 5.9 12/17/11 13:45 75-01-4 
Surrogates 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 101 %. 71-125 12/17/11 13:45 1868-53-7 
Toluene-d8 (S) 95 %. 76-124 12/17/11 13:45 2037-26-5 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 101 %. 67-134 12/17/11 13:45 460-00-4 

Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87 

Percent Moisture 15.2 % 0.10 12/10/1108:15 

Date: 12/19/2011 02:35 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 6 of 19 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
 
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
 



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller Road aeAnalytical' 
Indianapolis, IN 46268 

(317)875-5894 

, - www.pace!abs.com 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: Southside Plaza/1200202.002
 

Pace Project No.: 5055640
 

Sample: MW10-5-7 Lab 10: 5055640004 Collected: 12/07/11 1005 Received: 12/08/11 11:49 Matrix: Solid 

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis 

Parameters Results Units Report Limit OF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

8260 MSV 5030 Low Level Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

Bromochloromethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1115:37 74-97-5 
Bromodichloromethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 15:37 75-27-4 
Carbon tetrachloride NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 15:37 56-23-5 
Chlorobenzene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 15:37 108-90-7 
Chloroethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 15:37 75-00-3 
Chloroform NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1115:37 67-66-3 
Chloromethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 15:37 74-87-3 
2-Chlorotoluene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 15:37 95-49-8 
4-Chlorotoluene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 15:37 106-43-4 
Oibromochloromethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 15:37 124-48-1 
1,2-0ichlorobenzene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 15:37 95-50-1 
1,3-0ichlorobenzene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 15:37 541-73-1 
1,4-0ichlorobenzene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 15:37 106-46-7 
trans-1,4-0ichloro-2-butene NO ug/kg 114 12/17/11 1537 110-57-6 
Oichlorodifluoromethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 15:37 75-71-8 
1,1-0ichloroethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 15:37 75-34-3 
1,2-0ichloroethane NO ug/kg 57 12/17/1115:37 107-06-2 
1,1-0ichloroethene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 15:37 75-35-4 
cis-1,2-0ichloroethene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/16/11 01 :19 156-59-2 
trans-1,2-0ichloroethene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 15:37 156-60-5 
1,2-0ichloropropane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1115:37 78-87-5 
1,3-0ichloropropane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1115:37 142-28-9 
2,2-0ichloropropane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1115:37 594-20-7 
1,1-0ichloropropene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 15:37 563-58-6 
cis-1,3-0ichloropropene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 15:37 10061-01-5 
trans-1,3-0ichloropropene NO ug/kg 57 12/17/11 15:37 10061-02-6 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1115:37 87-68-3 
Methylene Chloride NO ug/kg 22.9 12/17/11 15:37 75-09-2 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 15:37 630-20-6 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 15:37 79-34-5 
Tetrachloroethene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 15:37 127-18-4 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 15:37 87-61-6 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 15:37 120-82-1 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1115:37 71-55-6 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 15:37 79-00-5 
Trichloroethene NO ug/kg 57 12/16/1101:19 79-01-6 
Trichlorofluoromethane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1115:37 75-69-4 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/1115:37 96-18-4 
Vinyl chloride NO ug/kg 5.7 12/17/11 15:37 75-01-4 
Surrogates 
Oibromofluoromethane (S) 101 %. 71-125 12/17/11 15:37 1868-53-7 
Toluene-d8 (S) 95 %. 76-124 12/17/1115:37 2037-26-5 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 103 %. 67-134 12/17/11 15:37 460-00-4 

Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM 02974-87 

Percent Moisture 12.5 % 0.10 12/10/11 08:15 

Date: 12/19/2011 02:35 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 7 of 19 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
 



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller Road!2eAnalytica( 
Indianapolis, IN 46268! - www.pace!abs.com 

(317)875-5894 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: Southside Plaza/1200202.002
 

Pace Project No.: 5055640
 

Sample: MW10A-6-8 Lab 10: 5055640005 Collected: 12/07/11 11 :35 Received: 12/08/11 11:49 Matrix: Solid 

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis 

Parameters Results Units Report Limit OF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

8260 MSV 5030 Low Level Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

Bromochloromethane NO ug/kg 5.6 12/17/1116:15 74-97-5 
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/kg 5.6 12/17/1116:15 75-27-4 
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/kg 5.6 12/17/1116:15 56-23-5 
Chlorobenzene ND ug/kg 5.6 12/17/11 16:15 108-90-7 
Chloroethane NO ug/kg 5.6 12/17/1116:15 75-00-3 
Chloroform ND ug/kg 5.6 12/17/1116:15 67-66-3 
Chloromethane ND ug/kg 56 12/17/1116:15 74-87-3 
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/kg 56 12/17/11 16:15 95-49-8 
4-Chlorotoluene NO ug/kg 5.6 12/17/1116:15 106-43-4 
Dibromochloromethane NO ug/kg 56 12/17/1116:15 124-48-1 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 5.6 12/17/1116:15 95-50-1 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene NO ug/kg 5.6 12/17/11 16: 15 541-73-1 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 5.6 12/17/11 16:15 106-46-7 
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND ug/kg 113 12/17/1116:15 110-57-6 
Oichlorodifluoromethane NO ug/kg 56 12/17/1116:15 75-71-8 
1,1-Dichloroethane NO ug/kg 56 12/17/1116:15 75-34-3 
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/kg 56 12/17/11 16:15 107-06-2 
1,1-0ichloroethene ND ug/kg 5.6 12/17/11 16:15 75-35-4 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/kg 5.6 12/16/1101:56 156-59-2 
trans-1,2-0ichloroethene NO ug/kg 5.6 12/17/1116:15 156-60-5 
1,2-Dichloropropane NO ug/kg 5.6 12/17/1116:15 78-87-5 
1,3-0ichloropropane ND ug/kg 56 12/17/1116:15 142-28-9 
2,2-0ichloropropane ND ug/kg 5.6 12/17/11 16:15 594-20-7 
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ug/kg 5.6 12/17/11 16:15 563-58-6 
cis-1,3-0ichloropropene NO ug/kg 5.6 12/17/11 16:15 10061-01-5 
trans-1,3-0ichloropropene NO ug/kg 56 12/17/1116:15 10061-02-6 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene NO ug/kg 5.6 12/17/1116:15 87-68-3 
Methylene Chloride NO ug/kg 22.6 12/17/1116:15 75-09-2 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/kg 56 12/17/11 16:15 630-20-6 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NO ug/kg 5.6 12/17/11 16:15 79-34-5 
Tetrachloroethene NO ug/kg 5.6 12/17/1116:15 127-18-4 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene NO ug/kg 5.6 12/17/111615 87-61-6 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 5.6 12/17/1116:15 120-82-1 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/kg 5.6 12/17/11 16:15 71-55-6 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NO ug/kg 5.6 12/17/1116:15 79-00-5 
Trichloroethene NO ug/kg 5.6 12/16/11 01 :56 79-01-6 
Trichlorofluoromethane NO ug/kg 5.6 12/17/11 16:15 75-69-4 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/kg 5.6 12/17/11 16:15 96-18-4 
Vinyl chloride ND ug/kg 5.6 12/17/11 16:15 75-01-4 
Surrogates 
Oibromofluoromethane (S) 102 %. 71-125 12/17/1116:15 1868-53-7 
Toluene-d8 (S) 94 %. 76-124 12/17/11 16:15 2037-26-5 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 102 %. 67-134 12/17/1116:15 460-00-4 

Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87 

Percent Moisture 11.4 % 0.10 12/10/1108:15 

Date: 12/19/2011 02:35 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 8 of 19 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
 
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
 



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller RoadaeAnalytical' 
Indianapolis, IN 46268 , www.pace!abs.com 

(317)875-5894 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: Southside Plaza/1200202.002
 

Pace Project No.: 5055640
 

Sample: MW10A-8-10 Lab ID: 5055640006 Collected: 12/07/11 11 :35 Received: 12/08/11 11:49 Matrix: Solid 

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis 

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

8260 MSV 5030 Low Level Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

Bromochloromethane ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/11 16:52 74-97-5 
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/11 16:52 75-27-4 
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/11 16:52 56-23-5 
Chlorobenzene ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/1116:52 108-90-7 
Chloroethane ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/1116:52 75-00-3 
Chloroform ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/11 16:52 67-66-3 
Chloromethane ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/11 16:52 74-87-3 
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/11 16:52 95-49-8 
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/11 16:52 106-43-4 
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/11 16:52 124-48-1 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/11 16:52 95-50-1 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/11 16:52 541-73-1 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/11 16:52 106-46-7 
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND ug/kg 109 12/17/11 16:52 110-57-6 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/11 16:52 75-71-8 
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/11 16:52 75-34-3 
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/1116:52 107-06-2 
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/1116:52 75-35-4 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/1116:52 156-59-2 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/11 16:52 156-60-5 
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/11 16:52 78-87-5 
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/11 16:52 142-28-9 
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/111652 594-20-7 
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/1116:52 563-58-6 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/1116:52 10061-01-5 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/1116:52 10061-02-6 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/1116:52 87-68-3 
Methylene Chloride ND ug/kg 21.7 12/17/11 16:52 75-09-2 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/11 16:52 630-20-6 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/11 16:52 79-34-5 
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/1116:52 127-18-4 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/11 16:52 87-61-6 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/1116:52 120-82-1 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/11 16:52 71-55-6 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/11 16:52 79-00-5 
Trichloroethene ND ug/kg 5.4 12/16/11 02:33 79-01-6 
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/1116:52 75-69-4 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/11 16:52 96-18-4 
Vinyl chloride ND ug/kg 5.4 12/17/1116:52 75-01-4 
Surrogates 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 99 %. 71-125 12/17/11 16:52 1868-53-7 
Toluene-d8 (S) 94 %. 76-124 12/17/11 16:52 2037-26-5 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 100 %. 67-134 12/17/1116:52 460-00-4 

Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87 

Percent Moisture 8.0 % 0.10 12/10/1108:15 

Date: 12/19/2011 02:35 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 9 of 19 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
 
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
 



-----------------------

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
7726 Moller Road;2eAnalytica( 

Indianapolis. IN 46268 

(317)875-5894 

f - www.pace!abs.com 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: Southside Plaza/1200202.002
 

Pace Project No.: 5055640
 

Sample: MW11-6-8 Lab 10: 5055640007 Collected: 12/07/11 14:55 Received: 12/08/11 11:49 Matrix: Solid 

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis 

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

8260 MSV 5030 Low Level Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

Bromochloromethane ND ug/kg 56 1 12/17/11 17:30 74-97-5 
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/17/1117:30 75-27-4 
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/17/11 17:30 56-23-5 
Chlorobenzene ND ug/kg 56 1 12/17/11 17:30 108-90-7 
Chloroethane ND ug/kg 56 1 12/17/11 17:30 75-00-3 
Chloroform ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/17/11 17:30 67-66-3 
Chloromethane ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/17/111730 74-87-3 
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/17/11 17:30 95-49-8 
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/17/1117:30 106-43-4 
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/17/1117:30 124-48-1 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/17/11 17:30 95-50-1 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/17/1117:30 541-73-1 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/17/11 17:30 106-46-7 
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND ug/kg 111 1 12/17/1117:30 110-57-6 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/17/1117:30 75-71-8 
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/kg 56 1 12/17/11 17:30 75-34-3 
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/17/11 17:30 107-06-2 
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/17/11 17:30 75-35-4 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/17/11 17:30 156-59-2 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/kg 56 1 12/17/11 17:30 156-60-5 
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/17/1117:30 78-87-5 
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/17/1117:30 142-28-9 
2,2-Dichloropropane NO ug/kg 56 1 12/17/11 17:30 594-20-7 
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/17/11 17:30 563-58-6 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/kg 56 1 12/17/11 1730 10061-01-5 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/kg 56 1 12/17/1117:30 10061-02-6 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/17/1117:30 87-68-3 
Methylene Chloride ND ug/kg 22.3 1 12/17/11 17:30 75-09-2 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/17/11 17:30 630-20-6 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/17/11 17:30 79-34-5 
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/kg 56 1 12/17/1117:30 127-18-4 
1.2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 56 1 12/17/1117:30 87-61-6 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/17/11 17:30 120-82-1 
1,1 ,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/kg 56 1 12/17/11 17:30 71-55-6 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/17/1117:30 79-00-5 
Trichloroethene ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/16/11 03:10 79-01-6 
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/17/11 17:30 75-69-4 
1.2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/17/11 17:30 96-18-4 
Vinyl chloride ND ug/kg 5.6 1 12/17/11 17:30 75-01-4 
Surrogates 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 100 %. 71-125 12/17/1117:30 1868-53-7 
Toluene-d8 (S) 95 %. 76-124 12/17/11 17:30 2037-26-5 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 102 %. 67-134 12/17/1117:30 460-00-4 

Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87 

Percent Moisture 10.3 % 0.10 12/10/1108:15 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller Road aeAna,ytica,' 
Indianapolis, IN 46268 

(317)875-5894 

/ -- .WWW.pace!abs.com 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: Southside Plaza/1200202.002
 

Pace Project No.: 5055640
 

Sample: Equipment Rinsate Lab 10: 5055640008 Collected: 12/07/1111:45 Received: 12/08/11 11:49 Matrix: Water 

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

Bromochloromethane ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/11 02:31 74-97-5 
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/110231 75-27-4 
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/11 02:31 108-90-7 
Chloroethane ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/1102:31 75-00-3 
Chloroform 13.6 ug/L 5.0 12/13/11 02:31 67-66-3 1d 
Chloromethane ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/11 02:31 74-87-3 
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/1102:31 95-49-8 
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/1102:31 106-43-4 
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/1102:31 124-48-1 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/1102:31 95-50-1 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/110231 541-73-1 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/1102:31 106-46-7 
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND ug/L 100 12/13/1102:31 110-57-6 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/11 0231 75-71-8 
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/1102:31 75-34-3 
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/11 02:31 107-06-2 
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/11 02:31 75-35-4 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/110231 156-59-2 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/1102:31 156-60-5 
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/1102:31 78-87-5 
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/11 02:31 142-28-9 
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/11 02:31 594-20-7 
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/1102:31 563-58-6 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/11 02:31 10061-01-5 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/1102:31 87-68-3 
Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/11 02:31 75-09-2 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/110231 630-20-6 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/1102:31 79-34-5 
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/11 02:31 127-18-4 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/11 02:31 87-61-6 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/1102:31 120-82-1 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/110231 71-55-6 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/1102:31 79-00-5 
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/1102:31 79-01-6 
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/1102:31 75-69-4 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/L 5.0 12/13/11 02:31 96-18-4 
Vinyl chloride ND ug/L 2.0 12/13/1102:31 75-01-4 
Surrogates 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 100 %. 83-123 12/13/1102:31 1868-53-7 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 89 %. 72-125 12/13/11 02:31 460-00-4 
Toluene-d8 (S) 102 %. 81-114 12/13/11 02:31 2037-26-5 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller RoadaeAna,yfical' 
Indianapolis, IN 46268! - www.pacelabs.com 

(317)875-5894 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: Southside Plaza/1200202.002
 

Pace Project No.: 5055640
 

QC Batch: MSV/38101 Analysis Method: EPA 8260 

QC Batch Method: EPA 8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV 5030 Low 

Associated Lab Samples: 5055640001, 5055640002, 5055640003, 5055640004, 5055640005, 5055640006, 5055640007 

METHOD BLANK 661510 Matrix: Solid 

Associated Lab Samples: 5055640001,5055640002,5055640003, 5055640004, 5055640005, 5055640006, 5055640007 

Blank Reporting 
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers 

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/11 10:38 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/11 10:38 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/1110:38 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/1110:38 
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/1110:38 
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/1110:38 
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/11 10:38 
1,2.3-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/11 10:38 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/1110:38 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/1110:38 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/11 10:38 
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/11 10:38 
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/1110:38 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/1110:38 
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/1110:38 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/11 10:38 
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg NO 50 12/17/11 10:38 
2-Chlorotoluene ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/1110:38 
4-Chlorotoluene ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/1110:38 
Bromochloromethane ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/11 10:38 
Bromodichloromethane ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/11 1038 
Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg NO 50 12/17/111038 
Chlorobenzene ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/1110:38 
Chloroethane ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/1110:38 
Chloroform ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/1110:38 
Chloromethane ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/11 10:38 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/11 10:38 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/1110:38 
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/1110:38 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/11 10:38 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/11 10:38 
Methylene Chloride ug/kg NO 20.0 12/17/11 10:38 
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/1110:38 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg NO 50 12/17/1110:38 
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/11 10:38 
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ug/kg NO 100 12/17/1110:38 
Trichloroethene ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/1110:38 
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/1110:38 
Vinyl chloride ug/kg NO 5.0 12/17/11 10:38 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 100 67-134 12/17/11 10:38 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) %. 99 71-125 12/17/1110:38 
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 95 76-124 12/17/111038 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller Road 

Indianapolis, IN 46268 

(317)875-5894 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: Southside Plaza/1200202.002 

Pace Project No.: 5055640 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 661511 

Spike LCS LCS % Rec 

Parameter Units Cone. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers 

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg 50 48.9 98 70-130 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg 50 53.9 108 70-130 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg 50 45.7 91 70-130 

1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg 50 54.9 110 70-130 

1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg 50 51.8 104 70-130 

1,1-Dichloroethene ug/kg 50 53.8 108 70-130 

1,1-Dichloropropene ug/kg 50 51.7 103 70-130 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg 50 49.6 99 70-130 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/kg 50 106 212 70-130 L3 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg 50 48.5 97 70-130 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 50 41.0 82 70-130 

1,2-Dichloroethane ug/kg 50 51.5 103 70-130 

1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg 50 49.6 99 70-130 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 50 46.1 92 70-130 

1,3-Dichloropropane ug/kg 50 50.5 101 70-130 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 50 47.5 95 70-130 

2,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg 50 53.3 107 40-160 

2-Chlorotoluene ug/kg 50 48.6 97 70-130 

4-Chlorotoluene ug/kg 50 45.7 91 70-130 

Bromochloromethane ug/kg 50 50.4 101 70-130 

Bromodichloromethane ug/kg 50 51.9 104 70-130 

Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg 50 539 108 70-130 

Chlorobenzene ug/kg 50 50.4 101 70-130 

Chloroethane ug/kg 50 58.3 117 70-130 

Chloroform ug/kg 50 52.0 104 70-130 

Chloromethane ug/kg 50 53.3 107 70-130 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 50 50.5 101 70-130 

cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg 50 46.2 92 70-130 

Dibromochloromethane ug/kg 50 45.7 91 70-130 

Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg 50 57.1 114 70-130 

Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/kg 50 36.5 73 70-130 

Methylene Chloride ug/kg 50 49.8 100 70-130 

Tetrachloroethene ug/kg 50 54.8 110 70-130 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 50 52.4 105 70-130 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg 50 45.5 91 70-130 

trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ug/kg 200 220 110 70-130 

Trichloroethene ug/kg 50 50.1 100 70-130 

Trichlorofluoromethane ug/kg 50 55.2 110 70-130 

Vinyl chloride ug/kg 50 54.1 108 70-130 

4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 92 70-130 

Dibromofluoromethane (S) %. 104 70-130 

Toluene-d8 (S) %. 104 70-130 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
7726 Moller RoadaeAnalyticat' 

Indianapolis, IN 46268! - www.pace!abs.com 
(317)875-5894 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: Southside Plaza/1200202.002
 

Pace Project No.: 5055640
 

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 661512 661513 

MS MSD 
5055640003 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max 

Parameter Units Result Cone. Cone. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual 

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg ND 59 59 53.0 557 90 94 10-111 5 20 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/kg ND 59 59 63.9 62.5 108 106 36-128 2 20 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg ND 59 59 49.0 49.7 83 84 10-130 1 20 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg ND 59 59 63.0 573 107 97 10-126 9 20 

1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg ND 59 59 61.4 589 104 100 39-126 4 20 
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/kg ND 59 59 60.7 58.7 103 99 42-147 3 20 

1,1-Dichloropropene ug/kg ND 59 59 58.7 57.2 100 97 29-129 3 20 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg ND 59 59 34.8 43.7 59 74 10-91 23 20 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/kg ND 59 59 110 106 187 181 10-99 4 20 MO 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg ND 59 59 34.7 41.1 59 70 10-88 17 20 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg ND 59 59 36.1 38.7 61 66 10-104 7 20 
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/kg ND 59 59 601 58.8 102 100 19-126 2 20 
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg ND 59 59 57.4 57.8 97 98 24-123 .7 20 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg ND 59 59 40.0 41.1 68 70 10-108 3 20 
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/kg ND 59 59 56.9 54.4 96 92 12-121 4 20 

1.4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg ND 59 59 40.6 41.3 69 70 10-104 2 20 
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg ND 59 59 61.4 60.3 104 102 32-124 2 20 

2-Chlorotoluene ug/kg ND 59 59 45.4 42.9 77 73 10-128 6 20 
4-Chlorotoluene ug/kg ND 59 59 43.9 43.1 74 73 10-119 2 20 

Bromochloromethane ug/kg ND 59 59 58.7 57.9 100 98 26-126 1 20 
Bromodichloromethane ug/kg ND 59 59 59.6 59.4 101 101 10-120 .4 20 
Carbon tetrachloride ug/kg ND 59 59 61.4 60.3 104 102 26-126 2 20 
Chlorobenzene ug/kg ND 59 59 51.0 505 86 86 10-120 1 20 

Chloroethane ug/kg ND 59 59 64.7 59.6 110 101 18-186 8 20 

Chloroform ug/kg ND 59 59 60.7 600 103 102 29-126 1 20 

Chloromethane ug/kg ND 59 59 53.6 5.6J 91 9 34-131 20 3d 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg ND 59 59 605 67.6 103 115 28-132 11 20 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg ND 59 59 51.1 47.5 87 81 10-108 7 20 
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg ND 59 59 50.3 49.9 85 85 10-108 .8 20 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg ND 59 59 47.3 43.9 80 74 10-197 7 20 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/kg ND 59 59 24.9 30.8 42 52 10-105 21 20 
Methylene Chloride ug/kg ND 59 59 70.8 65.4 98 89 28-131 8 20 
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg ND 59 59 97.3 69.3 165 118 10-122 34 20 MO 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg ND 59 59 58.4 55.9 99 95 32-136 4 20 

trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg ND 59 59 50.4 46.7 85 79 10-101 8 20 
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ug/kg ND 236 236 222 224 94 95 10-104 .5 20 
Trichloroethene ug/kg ND 59 59 67.9 139 115 236 15-133 69 20 
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/kg ND 59 59 62.3 613 106 104 37-152 2 20 
Vinyl chloride ug/kg ND 59 59 57.5 520 97 88 41-147 10 20 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 89 91 67-134 20 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) %. 102 103 71-125 20 
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 105 100 76-124 20 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller Road &eAnalytical' 
Indianapolis, IN 46268I ~ www.pace!abs.com 

(317)875~5894 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: Southside Plaza/1200202.002 

Pace Project No.: 5055640 

QC Batch: MSV/38015 Analysis Method: EPA 8260 

QC Batch Method: EPA 8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV 

Associated Lab Samples: 5055640008 

METHOD BLANK: 659619 Matrix: Water 

Associated Lab Samples: 5055640008 

Blank Reporting 
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers 

1,1,1,2~ Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/11 22:11 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/11 22:11 
1,1,2,2~ Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/1122:11 
1,1,2~ Trichloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/1122:11 
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/1122:11 
1, 1~Dichloroethene ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/11 22:11 
1,1~Dichloropropene ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/1122:11 
1,2,3~ Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/11 22:11 
1,2,3~ Trichloropropane ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/11 2211 
1,2,4~ Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/11 22:11 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/11 22:11 
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 50 12/12/1122:11 
1,2~Dichloropropane ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/1122:11 
1,3~Dich'orobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/1122:11 
1,3~Dichloropropane ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/11 22:11 
1,4~Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/11 22:11 
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/11 22:11 
2~Chlorotoluene ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/1122:11 
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/1122:11 
Bromochloromethane ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/1122:11 
Bromodichloromethane ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/11 22: 11 
Chlorobenzene ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/11 22:11 
Chloroethane ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/11 22:11 
Chloroform ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/11 22:11 
Chloromethane ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/11 22:11 
cis-1 ,2~Dichloroethene ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/1122:11 
cis~ 1,3~Dichloropropene ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/1122:11 
Dibromochloromethane ug/L ND 50 12/12/11 22:11 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/11 22:11 
Hexachloro~ 1,3~butadiene ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/1122:11 
Methylene Chloride ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/11 22:11 
Tetrachloroethene ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/11 22:11 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/1122:11 
trans~ 1,4~Dichloro-2-butene ug/L ND 100 12/12/11 22:11 
Trichloroethene ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/11 22:11 
Trichlorofluorometha ne ug/L ND 5.0 12/12/11 22:11 
Vinyl chloride ug/L ND 2.0 12/12/1122:11 
4~Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 94 72~125 12/12/1122:11 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) %. 98 83~123 12/12/11 22:11 
Toluene~d8 (S) %. 106 81-114 12/12/11 22:11 
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&eAnalytical" 
/ - www.pace!abs.oom 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller Road 

Indianapolis, IN 46268 

(317)875-5894 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: Southside Plaza/1200202.002 

Pace Project No.: 5055640 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 659620 

Spike LCS LCS % Rec 
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers 

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50 46.4 93 69-122 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 46.7 93 69-126 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50 49.3 99 68-134 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 50.0 100 77-129 
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 46.5 93 70-127 
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 42.4 85 75-145 
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 45.4 91 75-126 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 50 43.0 86 63-130 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L 50 88.2 176 45-121 L3 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 50 39.6 79 64-122 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 48.0 96 74-123 
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 46.1 92 71-127 
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 47.8 96 75-126 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 45.3 91 76-123 
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 49.9 100 77-126 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 44.7 89 77-121 
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 43.1 86 45-138 
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L 50 47.0 94 74-129 
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L 50 44.4 89 70-125 
Bromochloromethane ug/L 50 45.7 91 58-153 
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 50 44.9 90 71-124 
Chlorobenzene ug/L 50 48.6 97 78-120 
Chloroethane ug/L 50 51.7 103 56-163 
Chloroform ug/L 50 45.3 91 73-122 
Chloromethane ug/L 50 39.2 78 46-146 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 44.9 90 79-129 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 45.5 91 66-123 
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 50 44.6 89 70-123 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 50 32.6 65 19-200 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L 50 43.8 88 64-131 
Methylene Chloride ug/L 50 37.7 75 61-138 
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 50 37.8 76 57-125 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 45.5 91 71-145 
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ug/L 200 189 94 50-121 
Trichloroethene ug/L 50 45.7 91 77-122 
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 50 42.4 85 56-159 
Vinyl chloride ug/L 50 41.0 82 61-146 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 102 72-125 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) %. 97 83-123 
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 102 81-114 

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 659621 

5055701007 
Units ResultParameter 

MS 
Spike 
Conc. 

MSD 
Spike 
Conc. 

659622 

MS 
Result 

MSD 

Result 

MS 

% Rec 
MSD 

% Rec 
% Rec 
Limits RPD 

Max 
RPD Qual 

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 

ug/L 
ug/L 

NO 
NO 

50 
50 

50 

50 

42.2 
49.3 

32.4 
365 

84 

99 
65 
73 

30-122 
37-136 

26 
30 

20 
20 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller Road ~eAnalytical'
! ~- Indianapolis, IN 46268\\WW.pace!abs. com 

(317)875-5894 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: Southside Plaza/1200202.002
 

Pace Project No.: 5055640
 

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 659621 659622 

MS MSD 

5055701007 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max 
Parameter Units Result Cone. Cone. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L NO 50 50 50.8 35.9 102 72 47-132 34 20 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L NO 50 50 50.9 38.9 102 78 53-131 27 20 

1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L NO 50 50 51.5 37.2 103 74 47-138 32 20 
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L NO 50 50 48.5 36.4 97 73 54-152 29 20 
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L NO 50 50 44.3 32.4 89 65 47-136 31 20 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L NO 50 50 36.2 23.8 72 48 15-132 41 20 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L NO 50 50 90.2 65.8 180 132 24-108 31 20 MO 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L NO 50 50 33.0 21.5 66 43 10-130 42 20 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L NO 50 50 39.3 25.9 79 52 20-137 41 20 
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L NO 50 50 50.0 37.9 100 76 42-139 28 20 

1.2-Dichloropropane ug/L NO 50 50 47.7 35.5 95 71 50-131 29 20 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L NO 50 50 35.6 22.8 71 46 13-143 44 20 
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L NO 50 50 49.5 38.9 99 78 53-130 24 20 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L NO 50 50 34.8 23.1 70 46 13-140 40 20 
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L NO 50 50 47.0 35.8 94 72 13-142 27 20 
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L NO 50 50 35.4 23.4 71 47 15-145 41 20 
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L NO 50 50 32.8 21.8 66 44 12-143 40 20 
Bromochloromethane ug/L NO 50 50 51.9 38.2 104 76 54-144 30 20 
Bromodichloromethane ug/L NO 50 50 47.7 34.9 95 70 42-128 31 20 
Chlorobenzene ug/L NO 50 50 41.4 29.8 83 60 33-136 33 20 
Chloroethane ug/L NO 50 50 63.1 59.5 126 119 21-200 6 20 
Chloroform ug/L NO 50 50 48.9 36.0 98 72 50-134 30 20 
Chloromethane ug/L NO 50 50 49.2 47.2 98 94 32-160 4 20 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 45.5 50 50 92.6 79.9 94 69 48-145 15 20 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L NO 50 50 43.6 33.6 87 67 35-116 26 20 
Dibromochloromethane ug/L NO 50 50 43.6 34.4 87 69 39-122 24 20 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L NO 50 50 43.6 41.0 87 82 35-200 6 20 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L NO 50 50 23.5 12.0 47 24 10-146 65 20 
Methylene Chloride ug/L NO 50 50 52.7 383 105 77 47-141 32 20 2d 
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 120 50 50 122 109 3 -22 30-124 11 20 MO 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L NO 50 50 51.8 38.2 104 76 48-144 30 20 
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ug/L NO 200 200 199 151 99 76 22-120 27 20 
Trichloroethene ug/L 5.4 50 50 500 36.2 89 62 44-130 32 20 
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L NO 50 50 51.5 47.8 103 96 17-200 7 20 
Vinyl chloride ug/L NO 50 50 50.6 47.9 101 96 45-159 6 20 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) %. 99 102 72-125 20 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) %. 99 99 83-123 20 
Toluene-d8 (S) %. 101 104 81-114 20 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller Road ~eAnalytica( 
Indianapolis, IN 46268 

(317)875-5894 

/ -~ www.pace./abs.com 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: Southside Plaza/1200202.002
 

Pace Project No.: 5055640
 

QC Batch: PMST/6549 Analysis Method ASTM D2974-87 

QC Batch Method: ASTM D2974-87 Analysis Description: Dry WeighUPercent Moisture 

Associated Lab Samples: 5055640001, 5055640002, 5055640003, 5055640004, 5055640005, 5055640006, 5055640007 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 658870 

Parameter Units 
5055640001 

Result 
Dup 

Result RPD 

Max 

RPD Qualifiers 

Percent Moisture % 11.7 11.5 2 5 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 658871 

Parameter Units 
5055724008 

Result 
Dup 

Result RPD 
Max 
RPD Qualifiers 

Percent Moisture % 7.9 8.4 7 5 R2 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller Road ;:;?ceAnalytical· 
Indianapolis, IN 46268! -- www.pace!abs.com 

(317)875-5894 

QUALIFIERS 

Project: Southside Plaza/1200202.002 

Pace Project No.: 5055640 

DEFINITIONS 

OF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of 
the sample aliquot, or moisture content. 

NO - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit. 

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit. 

MOL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit. 

S - Surrogate 

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene. 

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values. 

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate) 

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate) 

DUP - Sample Duplicate 

RPD - Relative Percent Difference 

NC - Not Calculable. 

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up 

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for. but not detected. 
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for 
each analy1e is a combined concentration. 

Pace Analy1ical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analy1es. 

LABORATORIES 

PASI-I Pace Analy1ical Services - Indianapolis 

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS 

1d Compound commonly found in commercially distributed water. JLZ 12/13/11. 
2d Multiple compounds are outside acceptance limits due to sample matrix. Refer to LCS for system control and data 

acceptability. JLZ 12/13/11. 
3d Multiple compounds are outside acceptance limits due to sample matrix. Refer to LCS for system control and data 

acceptability. JLZ 12/19/11. 

CO Result confirmed by second analysis. 

L3 Analy1e recovery in the laboratory control sample (LCS) exceeded QC limits. Analyte presence below reporting limits in 
associated samples. Results unaffected by high bias. 

MO Matrix spike recovery and/or matrix spike duplicate recovery was outside laboratory control limits. 

R2 RPD value was outside control limits due to matrix interference 
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ATTACHMENT B 

Soil Boring Logs 
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DATE: 12/06/2011 

PROJECT: 

3553 Crittenden Road 
Alden, NY 14004 

(716) 937- 6527 
WWVoI.natureswayenvironmental.com 

HOLE NUMBER: MIN 8 
ELEVATION:
 

Subsurface Investigation at the Southside Plaza
 
Foote Avenue, Jamestown, Chautaqua County, New York 

PREPARED FOR: APEX Companies, LLC 
BORING LOCATION' See Map 
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DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION REC(ppm) 
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gravelly (CLAYEY-SILT) fill with 
15 to 25% gravel, little clay, stiff 

2Q 

0.0 0.3' 
(CLAYEY-SILT) with some clay, 
firm, thinly laminated with very 
thin coarse lenses 

:i:t$
Moist, distinctly mottled, brown 

40 

0.0 0.5' 
(SILT) with trace very fine size 
sand, loose, weakly thinly 
bedded 

Extremely moist to wet, brown 

0.0 0.8' 

0.1 0.5' 

100 

0.2 1.5' 
with 5 to 15% gravel, little clay, 
very stiff to hard, massive soil 
structure 

Moist, brown (CLAYEY-SILT) 

0.2 1.4' 

'.0 
0.0 0.7'Shale rock, brownish gray to 

gray, soft, can easily be broken 
bel'Neen fingers, fissile 0.3' 

0.0 

17.< 

Auger Refusal at 17.4' BGS 

20 

LOGGED BY. Dale M. Gramza I Senior Geologist 

MONITORING I REMARKS COMMENTSWELL 
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" ~. little gravel and clay Grout[r:
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.,~ "'. to 2.0 feet over 
2" PVC Riser 
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clayey lake 
Pipe sediment to 4.0 feet 

over silty lake Bentonite Seal 
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.. "'--~' ...
· ., " .· ... "' .... 
..·.•••••••. .....- . .. .. .. "' ...~...· ..... , ...· ... .. .. .. 
· .. . .. .. .. . 
-:.~ -:. 
:.: i== '.'1 2" 10 Slot PVC 

1= .'·1 SCieen 
l-- -:.Jt:==== • 'j 
~':'J=== .... 
~.'. 
~.'. 

-· .· . 
. 

· . · . 
" · · · .· ­· . · . 

··. 
··. .".t.J 

Well:-:-:":-:-:':-:j 
................ Inslaflation
· " ". ". ":1..............
.............
 
.............. 17,4
 Completed at 

16.3' BGS 
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DATE: 12/612011 

PROJECT: 

3553 Crittenden Road 
Alden, NY 14004 

(716) 937- 6527 
www.natureswayenvironmental.com 

MW9 
ELEVATION: 

Subsurface Investigation at the Southside Plaza 
Foote Avenue, Jamestown, Chautaqua County, New York 

PREPARED FOR: APEX Companies, LLC 
BORING LOCATION' See Map 

MONITORING (REC REMIl,RKS COMMENTSSN 01 ;~ J;~ 181 riD IIITH OESCRIPTIONANDCLASSIFICI'.TION WELL 
o+-,~~-+-:.=....;.-:..::..-+--=2;.:..~ -!-"'(~'::.':P':':':~'!.-I Blacktop 0 5 , ':[,',: Cement / Blacktop to 0.5 foot 0.4' 

I-f---t-----J----,f---I
 
J .~~:: Extremely mOist, brown, gravelly
 ~;,;tl i..<· Bentonite over sandy fill with 

~ '~~.r;' (SILTY-SAND) fill with 15 to .1 I.~· Grout little gravel to 20 

I--f--,---t-----+---i 25% gravel, very fine size sand, ...c .. - 15 2" PVC R' _ feet over water'*1 
. I"er sorted ands ·Y.X']O loose ~ 

Pipe d .0.4'2 3 Bentonite Seal eposlted sand with 
little gravel and Silt 

00 !::t:::: Wet, brown, gravelly (SILTY­
i:in~{~ SAND) with 15 to 25% gravel,I 6 ]0 

to 6.5 feel over 
1 ~:::'::~~ very fine to fine size sand, little 

~hale rock to refusa 
r::;,:.;::~ silt, compact 10 loose 

3 
... , I #,.JI,.r-r-- ­ -·-f----J--I 

0.7'J , 0.0 ~~~i;;' 
~~~ :~~~;.

2 
5 -t--+---+--/---+---I 

~ i ~:~~~% 
! 4 :.::~::i~ 

1.0' 
o0 ~ h-a ~

4 S 
--=S-c- Ic--e'-ro-c-k-,-w-e-t c--be-tw-e-en--=-6-.5c--,_-=j0

45 

-~~3 and 10.0', moderately soft to 
-.,:::.,:::_ soft, fissile 

5014"' 

0.8'5 a 
11 

11 

10 __'f--+---+-1_t--
22 
-j -==-=­

0.5' ., ..6 12 0.1 ~~:f=
 
5012"
 '-:=-==::= 

-~~-: 

=-=-==-= 
,-:f~~ .... . ...~.. .'--=--=-­

04' 
.... 'O " .. " 12.40.0 ::=-::=-= 
.... ..-I 
.::::.::~.....-: .k.F---=-.=--:.=='1------:-_-=---=----,-_:-::-"..,-::-=-:::----'-',2.8 

Auger Refusal at 12.8' BGS 

~----/---+---1--1 

15 - '--(----+---+-(----1 

f--I---I--f--I--."""'! 

1-1---4--+--f-­

20 -t;::;;t~~;:k~r.=::L.=;--,..L......~.-----,-~---,.-"""-.-~...,..L--k_;;_;:::u=___:_-_;_____=_---L-------.J
LOGGED BY: Dale M. Gramza! Senior Geologist PAGE 1 of 1 
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3553 Crittenden Road 
Alden, NY 14004 

(716) 937- 6527 
WWVII. natureswayenvironmental. com 

HOLE NUMBER: MW 10a 
DATE: 12/6/2011 ELEVATION: 
PROJECT: Subsurface Investigation at the Southside Plaza 

Foole Avenue, Jamestown, Chautaqua County, New York 

PREPARED FOR: APEX Companies, LLC 
BORING LOCATION' See Map 

PID 

Q 

0.1 

0.1 

0.0 

5 

0.0 

0.2 

10 
0.0 

~ --.-+----+---1 

I QI 

SNI 
51 12/ 18/ I 5 12 18 24 I (ppm) 

I1 . 
I 

0 

9 

I 9 
--

2 13 I 
12 

I 12 

7 

3 4 

6 

12 

14 

4 9 

18 
- -

34 

51 

5 58 I 
~O/2" 

i 

I 
! 

6 ~~! ._-

1--+----1--1--- .-

15 -+--f--f--+--f-...., 

i I 
I -J.-

---l 
... ';--+---+--+---1 

i 

LITH 

~ '. 
. ~4i' 
-:j.;~: 

/.
f-:~!:; 
F":;~,~: 

::~0~~C 

t.~~.·.··.OC-,.i:',.. 
~ 

~.(;}:~::: 

~f~~~ 

~~
 

DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION REC 

----:-B_la_c_k_to,--p -,-----__~c5 1,0' 

Moist, brown, gravelly (SILTY­
SAND) fill with 15 to 25% gravel,
 
very fine to fine size sand, trace
 
silt, compact in Ql?ce .,...1.2.
 

0 _' 
, {

Moist, olive gray, gravelly 
(CLAYEY-SILT) with 15 to 250/0 
gravel, some clay, very stiff, 
massive soil structure 

1.2' 

60 

Shale rock, olive gray to grayish 
brown, soft, fissile, dry 
becoming wet below 10.0 feet 

0.2' 

OT 

02' 

I -~ 

MONITORING REMARKS COMMENTSWELL 

.::::J Cement I Blacktop to 05 foot. ~ 
•~Bentonite over sandy fill with :;.';; 
",. Grout little gravel to 2.0[:>" 

Jpe over shale rock to 
refusal 

Bentonite Seal 

40 
•• j 

::: ~ '.'

:::L::: 58

':-1== .:­
#2 Size Sand . L .

'.'F='.'
'.'!-- '.'... ~ . ... ~~ . 
'.'r--- '.' .. I •. 
.:-~ .:­
:-:~ :-: 
.:-~ .:­... ~ . ... ~ . 
'.' r------ .•'.'1• ·1 
:::1== :::J 2"10SlotPVC

:::1::::,· Screen 
a"A ...... , 

::: :::jlfs 
.M , ~ 122 

20 ---i;::::;t:~;;;::;;~:;t::;::~,____;...l,......-4---~~__:_-=_--:-...,.-,_J--_b_,:_==_--__::_----l--------.J 
LOGGED BY: Dale M. Gramza I Senior GeologIst PAGE 1 of] 
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3553 Crittenden Road 
Alden, NY 14004 

(716) 937- 6527 
www.natureswayenvironmental.com 

HOLE NUMBER: MW 11 
DATE: 12/6/2011 ELEVATION: 
PROJECT: __________S_u_b_s_uTface Investigation at the Southside Plaza 

Foote Avenue, Jamestown, Chautaqua County, New York 

PREPARED FOR: APEX Companies, LLC 
BORING LOCATION- See Map 

MONITORING REMJI.RKSWELL Io 
.'~,:j ;:::1 Cement/ 

.~ Bentonite.. .. Groul..:)! 
1"';',1 

tf-':':'.:,;1 
" 2" PVC Riser,.J • ~.,.. 1 2,5 

Pipe 

BentOnite Seal 

5.0 

':'J 
L','' ..~ 
~:-: 

,'. i 2" 10 Slot PVC 

~screen,::~~ :-:, ..... .. .. 
·, .. .. , ~ 

•-. .',1':~'
"'Ie-- "'1
•.• I r#2 Size Saod ,':- i=:=:: '_' 
,.~,. 

-:.~.:-' , ::==::= • ­
-:-i==:::::=':­
o"P-"1

10 ','!-'.'',-'-',',.. ~ .. 
.·.~.·:JrG. 
• -............--:-:: ' • 1r 1
 .. • .. O'.. • 

15 

,:U0/ 6/ PID16/5N LITH DESCRIPTION AND CLO.SSIFICATIO"! REC5 12 18 (ppm)24 

Hand Auger with 3" Bucket 
Auger

I 

I 
I 

I-- . 

'.0f---

I
l 0.0 1.2'1 6 Exlremely moist, brown (51 LT) ~<',':, 

with trace very fine size sand, 3 .. ':."':" ,loose. weakly thinly bedded ~ 14 ~,t;:~ Moist, brown, gravelly (CLAYEY­
~.~c..~19 .... '''; SILT) with 15 to 25% gravel, 

0.8'2 9 little clay, veri stiff, massive soil 50
0.1 ~~!~~~~ 

t~~...: \structure r=7 
;-- ­ 1-:--­ Shale rock, olive gray toc-~~-

~~~.:.: 
24 

brOWnish gray, moderately soft 
14 to soft, fissile, weathered

~~~::0.1 1.3'3 7 ::~~...:
I-::::-==-­19 c--=--=- ­f- c--­f--::..-::..31 1--­

39
 f--::..-::.. 
c--::..-::..
 

4 1 19
 0.5'00 1:-:-­1-- ­

~Ol" i f-::::-==--= " ,I 
Auger Refusal at 11.1' BGS 

,I 

! I;---1 

I _.•.. .. -.~ 

I 

,-- ­

COMMENTS
 

Hand Auger to 4.0'
 
to clear utilities
 

Below 4.0 feet;
 
Silty lake sediment
 
to 50 feel over silty
 
glacial till to 6.5 feet
 
over shale rock to
 

refusal
 

20 

LOGGED BY. Dale M. Gramza I Senior GeologIst PAGE of 1 



ATTACHMENT C 

Groundwater Sampling Purge Logs 



-------------
--------

--------

MONITORING WELL PURGE AND SAMPLE lOG 

PrOject Narne: Sne Location" 

WeiliO 

Weather: Dale: 

Purging Equipment: 

WELL CHARACTERISTICS 
Casing diameter (inches): Well Depth (tt BTOC) _ 

Screen Interval (ft. BTOC): _ 

Purging/sampling crew: Water Ouality Instrument: _ 

Iniiial (pre-purging) D1V\litime (ft. BTOC) <{. r;l' (
 

Volutne of \-vater co(umn (all measureme.nt~, in feet: resulhng volume in gallons) = nrL x H x 7A8 gaL!ft.3
 

GROUNDWATER QUAliTY PARAMETER MEASUREMENTS 
!Time Cumu!ative Temp. pH Comments 

{degree C} ConductailC'? {SJ,J) 

Purged 
\! :t10% tuSiCffi) 

, (Gallons) ± '0% 
1----;'-2U-"~~~---! - .i..... .,... '\ 1." ("'- t"" ',"-.,

,71 ~-, '-> ..,"" \ .> "'';;'b ,-{c t".£-TIC£A&.-E C.~_·.-.:::-

1---__1 '!-:':--'1.:.c:"S'::-. '4-;-·---:S::--D-:=__ -+__\L:.£-'-'-'...::'2:.." ._+-1_-,- 0.L t-__ -t-_...,I....,'Z.=-:...,-:::~_. __ __ I::....:<!;>-,;C",--··__-+- -1 
\ '3'i f 4 "7; ._.....:...\~Z..:.._L,·I,--__+--...I~'-I.::'..-=0:...·.:...:r 1-1_~>;.;· .,--l~·'.::;:L.:--'__-ii --:-\e.-i -j 

t '-~""""" c. err;..' ! '2,., C \ ~ I L l ... I I)
i--.!.~ ..,:-----f---~ ==---_+-~-=:.-==----.+--'-..:..:....:::=----+---"',,~""~- "£.•---+----.........:'---------1
"».-....:: .... 

I I 

.--f' -+- ~jr-!----~---~---------'r--j-:!-=--=--=--=-~-=-.-=--=--=-.t-Lr-i-=-~~-=-_-_-=-=-_-=-=-_-=-~=-~~-=--_--_____{ 
! -J -------:-----------------1 

I l 
I
 
I
 I 

1...- ­;.:'\---------+-------+-------!--------+.------+--------_.._....., ­1 I 

1-----------+-----;-----.............- ...-jr------1i----------i
 
r---'-------t_ J 

Sample Collection Information
 

Date: 12f13/2011 Sample Botties: _
 
-----;:----

Tirnc. l 3SS /~ ,~Ci-· Preservation:
 

Sample Number ·1:l~3lf !--4\.WY./" i"l.-t3.d ,..."vU(c:..';>
 Sampling Method: ------ ­

Sampler (Name): _ Analyses· _
 



MONITORING WELL PURGE AND SAMPLE LOG
 

]Project Name: 

Pr01ect Nurnber: 

Weather: 

Purging Equipment: 

Site Lo::ation: 
~~~---~~~-~-~ 

Wei! iD ~~~~~~~_ 

Date: ~~_~~_~_ 

WE.LL CHARACTERISTICS 

Casing diameter (inches): 

Screen Interval (ft BTCC;' ~__~~_~_ 

'Nell DEpth (ft BiOC)' ~~~_~~__ 

Purgingisampling crew: V'Jater Quality instnJment ~_~~ ~_ 

Initial (pre-purging) D1Wit,me (ft, BTCC): 

Volume of water column (ali measurements in fect; resLl~ing v:llume in gallons) = rrr2 x H x 7,48 gaUft.' 

Comments 
~._~--------

CumuJatlve I 1i:mp Speclflc pH 

VcH.lme: I (Qe-gree C) Concuctance {suj 

P\Jrged I ± 10';/~ (~S}c;n) ::t .,0'10 

{Ga!l?:'~:>} ±'Jml 
, 

-1,1-S i".l.. < \ \'L'\'S l,.." 72­
450 j~.'3 I-:'Q't 1-' 7"> 
L\ '1<;,­ \ i· " I [s<.:.' .", 6. 7'1 
~~cro \2­ z.. I \ ..Q"1 k "lb 

/Y ! 
i 
i 

J 

•--t 1, 

GROUNDWATER QUALITY PARAMETER MEASUREMENTS 
~-~~----.--~~--~-.~---

-------~-----+_-----~-'I__----~~_+~~---~--t___~~----__+-----~--~.-~~-t 

~=================;=============~===========---+-~~~~~~~~~~~~~+-.\----~~~~~--f--I-------------~ 
d I 

12/13/2011 Sample BottiS'S: _ 
Preser:atlon' ~~ __ 

SampE"9 M<athcd. ~~_~_ 

T!cie: \\"34' ,-tP--S 

Sample ~Jumber ~1\l::"1"';(';' 

Sample Collection Information 

Date: 
-~------

Analyses: ~ ___Sampler (Name): ~_-'---~__~_ 



MONITORING WELL PURGE AND SAMPLE LOG 

1Project Name: 

?roject Number" 

Weather: 

Purging Equipment: 

Site Location: 
~--------------

WeJlfD: -------­

WE.lL CHARACTERISTICS 

Casing diameter (inches» 

Screen InterJal (ft. STOC): .__ 

'I'Ve!! Depth (ft. STOC}: _. _ 

Purgmg/sampling crew VVater Qualrty Instn;rnenr: _ 

Initial (pre-purgingj OWJitime (it. BrOe): -J., '-\:::.. t ( cL 3>0 I ;,C. e­ ,l" "'4) "'" 1,53 -1 ",,-ls 

Volume of water column (all measurements In feet; resulting '/0tUme in gallons) -= TIr: x H x 1.48 gaL/ft.3 

CcmmcmsCumulative 

: I ' I 
1 I I 

Time 

1 --r G_R_O_U_N,.D_W_.A_T_E_R__Q_U_A_L_IT-,-y PARAMETER MEASUREM,~E:::..:.N.:...:!T~S'_____,-- ___j 

I, Te'np. 1 -~ Soe':::JTlc pH Iii 

Volume ~a~g'e.-e C} Conductel1':fr {St'} 

I (:~:\~~S) II' t 10':" (~~'~<~) ±W,, I 
12. Z.S II 4.2S 'd'i! \ 7.. 77-6,~itt::1Z'iM.,~1i,,\~ C.L'iV-\'-.'.-.l';' 

1------.;-1-=1--:::'}-:':7=-~-- j. ":>0 -ii--I--.>-i-,-'._l".'"'-__---i­ ,'--"z.~i._'<:'_:_' __-j­__'" ' b.... I ! 

~.-\-,-l-~---=;::..~:::.'----E+i--14-"_'--"~-'--c~~'-----}--I---'l'-'-':"(;- I \i;~ ~- I ~:~. ~ i 'i .-------1 

----1\----,-=--=-----1-1- --·------'\\--I----==-I-I-=-:=-=-_--=-=-~-=-=-~~-=__--­__---; 
l--------I---------+ 

j 
- 1,1 ,--+--I----+-I----------1 

I I 
i 'I' ---------l------·----+i------+-,--------------i

c---.-.------.--+\----------t-----­ L­ I 1 -~ 

11--------­-----~-- -~+I~~~--~----;+I··~.-·.~-.• ·~~=t_fi -----t1=======·+'-t---=---=----.---­-~----­~-------j--j 
I I I 

Sample Collection Information 
D2te: 12!13/2011 

Time: --------L2"1 c t+-1' ~ 

Sample Number ; 2. IS; l t't\~J itA 

Sampler (Name): _ 

Sample 3ortk:s: 
P;eseivation­ _ 

Sarnpting Method: _ 
AnafyS{~s· __~ _ 



MONITORING WELL PURGE AND SAMPLE lOG 

iPrOject Name: 

Weather: 

Purglf1g Equipment: 

Wel11D 
~---~ 

Date: 

WELL CHARACTERISTiCS 

Casing diancter Onche~): 

Screen Interval (ft, BTOe) _c _ 

Purging/sampling crew: 

Initial (pre-purging) DTWrlime (ft eTOC) 

\/\/e;1 De;:lth (ft BTOC,: ~ , _ 

Volume of water column (ali measurcmepts in feet resulting volurne in gallons}:::: TT~ X H x 7,48 gaUft.-' 

Time 

GROUNDWATER QUALITY PARAMETER MEASUREME::.:Ne:.-T:....:S~_,-- -------I 
C!..Ir:tulatlve Te01p_ Spe>:iflc f pH 

(S\.1) 

± 10~-t 

,,-----­

Sample Collection Information 
Date: 1~'13/2011 Sample BotHes: _ 

Time: '':i'c$.­ Preservation: _ 

Sarnple Nurnber -i:::-' .3 ! l f¥"1 W { i Sa:n?hn::a !J;ett;od~ 

Sampler (Name): _ ,'\nalyses: _ 



ATTACHMENT 0 

Groundwater Laboratory Analytical Report 

and cac Documentation 



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller Road &eAnalylical. 
Indianapolis, IN 46268! ~ www.pace!abs.com 

(317)875-5894 

December 30, 2011 

Adam Flege 
Apex Companies LLC 
155 Tri-County Pkwy 
Cincinnati, OH 45241 

RE:	 Project: Southside Plaza /1200202.002 
Pace Project No.: 5055869 

Dear Adam Flege:
 
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on December 14, 2011.
 
The results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
 
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
 
otherwise noted in the body of the report.
 

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.
 

Sincerely,
 

~.~ 

Tina Sayer for 
Mick Mayse 
mick.mayse@pacelabs.com 
Project lVIanager 

Enclosures 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS	 Page 1 of 15 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical SeNices, Inc.. 



I 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller Road &eAnalytica(
~- Indianapolis, IN 46268
www.pace!abs.com 

(317)875-5894 

Project: Southside Plaza /1200202.002 

Pace Project No.: 5055869
 

Minnesota Certification IDs 
1700 Elm Street SE Suite 200, Minneapolis, MN 55414
 
A2LA Certification #: 2926.01
 
Alaska Certification #: UST-078
 
Alaska Certification #MN00064
 
Arizona Certification #: AZ-0014
 
Arkansas Certification #: 88-0680
 
California Certification #: 01155CA
 
EPA Region 8 Certification #: Pace
 
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87605
 
Georgia Certification #: 959
 
Idaho Certification #: MN00064
 
Illinois Certification #: 200011
 
Iowa Certification #: 368
 
Kansas Certification #: E-1 0167
 
Louisiana Certification #: 03086
 
Louisiana Certification #: LA080009
 
Maine Certification #: 2007029
 
Maryland Certification #: 322
 
Michigan DEQ Certification #: 9909
 
Minnesota Certification #: 027-053-137
 

CERTIFICATIONS 

Mississippi Certification #: Pace
 
Montana Certification #: MT CERT0092
 
Nevada Certification #: MN 00064
 
Nebraska Certification #: Pace
 
New Jersey Certification #: MN-002
 
New Mexico Certification #: Pace
 
New York Certification #: 11647
 
North Carolina Certification #: 530
 
North Dakota Certification #: R-036
 
North Dakota Certification #: R-036A
 
Ohio VAP Certification #: CL101
 
Oklahoma Certification #: D9921
 
Oklahoma Certification # 9507
 
Oregon Certification #: MN200001
 
Pennsylvania Certification #: 68-00563
 
Puerto Rico Certification
 
Tennessee Certification # 02818
 
Texas Certification #: T1 04704192
 
Washington Certification #: C754
 
Wisconsin Certification #: 999407970
 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 2 of 15
 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.. 



www.pace!abs.com 

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller Road 

Indianapolis, IN 46268 

(317)875-5894 

SAMPLE SUMMARY 

Project: Southside Plaza /1200202.002 

Pace Project No.: 5055869 

LablD Sample 10 Matrix Date Collected Date Received 

5055869001 121311MW8 Water 12/13/11 13:55 12/14/11 0750 

5055869002 121311MW8D Water 12/13/1114:00 12/14/11 07:50 

5055869003 121311MW9 Water 12/13/11 1130 12/14/11 07:50 

5055869004 121311 MW1 OA Water 12/13/1112:40 12/14/11 07:50 

5055869005 121311MW11 Water 12/13/1115:05 12/14/11 07:50 

5055869006 Trip Blank Water 12/13/110800 12/14/1107:50 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 3 of 15 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full. 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical ServIces, Inc. 



lWfW.pace1abs.com 

&eAnalytical'
! -­

Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 MDIler RDad 

IndianapDlis. IN 46268 

(317)875-5894 

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT 

Project: Southside Plaza /1200202.002 

Pace Project No.: 5055869 

Analytes 
Lab 10 Sample 10 Method Analysts Reported Laboratory 

5055869001 121311MW8 EPA 8260 ECB 41 PASI-M 

5055869002 121311MW80 EPA 8260 ECB 41 PASI-M 

5055869003 121311MW9 EPA 8260 ECB 41 PASI-M 

5055869004 121311MW10A EPA 8260 ECB 41 PASI-M 

5055869005 121311MW11 EPA 8260 ECB 41 PASI-M 

5055869006 Trip Blank EPA 8260 ECB 41 PASI-M 

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 4 of 15 

This repDrt shall nDt be reproduced. except in full. 

withDutthe written CDnsent Df Pace Analytical Services. Inc. 



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller Road &eAna/ytica( 
Indianapolis, IN 46268! .. www.pacefabs.com 

(317)875-5894 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: Southside Plaza / 1200202.002 

Pace Project No.: 5055869 

Sample: 121311MW8 Lab 10: 5055869001 Collected: 12/13/1113:55 Received: 12/14/1107:50 Matrix: Water 

Parameters Results Units Report Limit OF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

Bromochloromethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/1112:18 74-97-5 
Bromodichloromethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:18 75-27-4 
Chlorobenzene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:18 108-90-7 
Chloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/1112:18 75-00-3 
Chloroform NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/1112:18 67-66-3 
Chloromethane NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/1112:18 74-87-3 
2-Chlorotoluene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:18 95-49-8 
4-Chlorotoluene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/1112:18 106-43-4 
Dibromochloromethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:18 124-48-1 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/1112:18 95-50-1 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/1112:18 541-73-1 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:18 106-46-7 
trans-1.4-Dichloro-2-butene NO ug/L 10.0 12/22/11 12:18 110-57-6 
Dichlorodifluoromethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/1112:18 75-71-8 
1,1-Dichloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 1218 75-34-3 
1,2-Dichloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/1112:18 107-06-2 
1,1-Dichloroethene NO ug/L 10 12/22/11 1218 75-35-4 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/1112:18 156-59-2 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 12:18 156-60-5 
1,2-Dichloropropane NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/1112:18 78-87-5 
1,3-Dichloropropane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:18 142-28-9 
2,2-Dichloropropane NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/1112:18 594-20-7 
1,1-Dichloropropene NO ug/L 10 12/22/11 1218 563-58-6 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene NO ug/L 40 12/22/1112:18 10061-01-5 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene NO ug/L 5.0 12/22/11 12:18 87-68-3 
Methylene Chloride NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/1112:18 75-09-2 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/1112:18 630-20-6 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:18 79-34-5 
Tetrachloroethene 31.6 ug/L 1.0 12/22/1112:18 127-18-4 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:18 87-61-6 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/1112:18 120-82-1 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:18 71-55-6 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:18 79-00-5 
Trichloroethene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/1112:18 79-01-6 
Trichlorofluoromethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:18 75-69-4 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/1112:18 96-18-4 
Vinyl chloride NO ug/L 0.40 12/22/11 12: 18 75-01-4 
Surrogates 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 104 % 75-125 12/22/11 12:18 1868-53-7 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 110 % 75-125 12/22/1112:18 17060-07-0 
Toluene-d8 (S) 100 % 75-125 12/22/1112:18 2037-26-5 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 100 % 75-125 12/22/1112:18 460-00-4 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller Road /~eAnalytica"
! - Indianapolis. IN 46268I\ww.pacefabs.com 

(317)875-5894 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: Southside Plaza /1200202.002 

Pace Project No.: 5055869 

Sample: 121311MW8D LablD: 5055869002 Collected: 12/13/11 14:00 Received: 12/14/1107:50 Matrix: Water 

Parameters Results Units Report Limit OF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

8260 MSV Analy1ical Method: EPA 8260 

Bromochloromethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:34 74-97-5 
Bromodichloromethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:34 75-27-4 
Chlorobenzene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:34 108-90-7 
Chloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:34 75-00-3 
Chloroform NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:34 67-66-3 
Chloromethane NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 12:34 74-87-3 
2-Chlorotoluene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:34 95-49-8 
4-Chlorotoluene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:34 106-43-4 
Oibromochloromethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:34 124-48-1 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:34 95-50-1 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:34 541-73-1 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene NO ug/L 10 12/22/11 12:34 106-46-7 
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene NO ug/L 10.0 12/22/11 12:34 110-57-6 
Dichlorodifluoromethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:34 75-71-8 
1,1-Dichloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:34 75-34-3 
1,2-Dichloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:34 107-06-2 
1,1-Dichloroethene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:34 75-35-4 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:34 156-59-2 
trans-1,2-0ichloroethene NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/1112:34 156-60-5 
1,2-Dichloropropane NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 12:34 78-87-5 
1,3-Dichloropropane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:34 142-28-9 
2,2-Dichloropropane NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 12:34 594-20-7 
1,1-Dichloropropene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:34 563-58-6 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene NO ug/L 40 12/22/11 12:34 10061-01-5 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene NO ug/L 5.0 12/22/11 12:34 87-68-3 
Methylene Chloride NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 12:34 75-09-2 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:34 630-20-6 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:34 79-34-5 
Tetrachloroethene 31.8 ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:34 127-18-4 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:34 87-61-6 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:34 120-82-1 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:34 71-55-6 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:34 79-00-5 
Trichloroethene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/1112:34 79-01-6 
Trichlorofluoromethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:34 75-69-4 
1,2.3-Trichloropropane NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 12:34 96-18-4 
Vinyl chloride NO ug/L 0.40 12/22/11 12:34 75-01-4 
Surrogates 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 107 % 75-125 12/22/11 12:34 1868-53-7
 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 112 % 75-125 12/22/11 12:34 17060-07-0
 
Toluene-d8 (S) 100 % 75-125 12/22/11 12:34 2037-26-5
 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 100 % 75-125 12/22/11 12:34 460-00-4
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller Road ,&eAnalytical'
! -- Indianapolis, IN 46268 www.pace!abs.com 

(317)875-5894 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: Southside Plaza /1200202.002 

Pace Project No.: 5055869 

Sample: 121311MW9 Lab 10: 5055869003 Collected: 12/13/111130 Received: 12/14/11 07:50 Matrix: Water 

Parameters Results Units Report Limit OF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

8260 MSV Analy1ical Method EPA 8260 

Bromochloromethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:05 74-97-5 
Bromodichloromethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:05 75-27-4 
Chlorobenzene NO ug/L 10 12/22/11 13:05 108-90-7 
Chloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:05 75-00-3 
Chloroform NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:05 67-66-3 
Chloromethane NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 13:05 74-87-3 
2-Chlorotoluene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:05 95-49-8 
4-Chlorotoluene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:05 106-43-4 
Dibromochloromethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:05 124-48-1 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:05 95-50-1 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene NO ug/L 10 12/22/11 13:05 541-73-1 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:05 106-46-7 
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene NO ug/L 10.0 12/22/11 13:05 110-57-6 
Dichlorodifluoromethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/1113:05 75-71-8 
1,1-Dichloroethane NO ug/L 10 12/22/11 13:05 75-34-3 
1,2-Dichloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:05 107-06-2 
1,1-Dichloroethene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:05 75-35-4 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:05 156-59-2 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 13:05 156-60-5 
1,2-Dichloropropane NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 13:05 78-87-5 
1,3-Dichloropropane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:05 142-28-9 
2,2-Dichloropropane NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 13:05 594-20-7 
1,1-Dichloropropene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:05 563-58-6 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 13:05 10061-01-5 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene NO ug/L 5.0 12/22/11 13:05 87-68-3 
Methylene Chloride NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 13:05 75-09-2 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:05 630-20-6 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:05 79-34-5 
Tetrachloroethene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:05 127-18-4 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/1113:05 87-61-6 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/1113:05 120-82-1 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:05 71-55-6 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:05 79-00-5 
Trichloroethene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:05 79-01-6 
Trichlorofluoromethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:05 75-69-4 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/1113:05 96-18-4 
Vinyl chloride NO ug/L 0,40 12/22/11 13:05 75-01-4 
Surrogates 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 108 % 75-125 12/22/11 13:05 1868-53-7 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 115 % 75-125 12/22/11 13:05 17060-07-0 
Toluene-d8 (S) 100 % 75-125 12/22/11 13:05 2037-26-5 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 101 % 75-125 12/22/11 1305 460-00-4 

Date: 12/30/2011 09:27 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 7 of 15 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
 

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
 



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller Road aeAnalytical" 
Indianapolis, IN 46268/ - www.pace!abs.com 

(317)875-5894 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: Southside Plaza /1200202.002 

Pace Project No.: 5055869 

Sample: 121311MW10A Lab ID: 5055869004 Collected: 12/13/11 12:40 Received: 12/14/11 07:50 Matrix: Water 

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

Bromochloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:21 74-97-5 
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/111321 75-27-4 
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 10 12/22/11 13:21 108-90-7 
Chloroethane ND ug/L 10 12/22/11 13:21 75-00-3 
Chloroform ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:21 67-66-3 
Chloromethane ND ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 13:21 74-87-3 
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:21 95-49-8 
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/1113:21 106-43-4 
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 10 12/22/1113:21 124-48-1 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:21 95-50-1 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:21 541-73-1 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/1113:21 106-46-7 
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND ug/L 10.0 12/22/11 13:21 110-57-6 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/111321 75-71-8 
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/1113:21 75-34-3 
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/1113:21 107-06-2 
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:21 75-35-4 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:21 156-59-2 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 4.0 12/22/1113:21 156-60-5 
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 13:21 78-87-5 
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:21 142-28-9 
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 40 12/22/11 13:21 594-20-7 
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 10 12/22/11 13:21 563-58-6 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 4.0 12/22/1113:21 10061-01-5 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/L 5.0 12/22/11 1321 87-68-3 
Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 13:21 75-09-2 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:21 630-20-6 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:21 79-34-5 
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/111321 127-18-4 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:21 87-61-6 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:21 120-82-1 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:21 71-55-6 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/1113:21 79-00-5 
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:21 79-01-6 
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/111321 75-69-4 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/L 4.0 12/22/1113:21 96-18-4 
Vinyl chloride ND ug/L 0.40 12/22/11 13:21 75-01-4 
Surrogates 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 106 % 75-125 12/22/111321 1868-53-7 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 115 % 75-125 12/22/11 13:21 17060-07-0 
Toluene-d8 (S) 99 % 75-125 12/22/1113:21 2037-26-5 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 101 % 75-125 12/22/1113:21 460-00-4 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller Road &eAnalytical· 
Indianapolis, IN 46268! - www.pace!abs.com 

(317)875-5894 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: Southside Plaza 11200202.002 

Pace Project No.: 5055869 

Sample: 121311MW11 Lab 10: 5055869005 Collected: 12/13/1115:05 Received: 12/14/11 07:50 Matrix: Water 

Parameters Results Units Report Limit OF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

Bromochloromethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:37 74-97-5 
Bromodichloromethane NO ug/L 1.0 12122/11 13:37 75-27-4 
Chlorobenzene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 1337 108-90-7 
Chloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:37 75-00-3 
Chloroform NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:37 67-66-3 
Chloromethane NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 13:37 74-87-3 
2-Chlorotoluene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:37 95-49-8 
4-Chlorotoluene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:37 106-43-4 
Dibromochloromethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:37 124-48-1 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:37 95-50-1 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/1113:37 541-73-1 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/1113:37 106-46-7 
trans-1,4-0ichloro-2-butene NO ug/L 10.0 12/22/11 13:37 110-57-6 
Dichlorodifluoromethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/1113:37 75-71-8 
1,1-Dichloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:37 75-34-3 
1.2-Dichloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:37 107-06-2 
1,1-Dichloroethene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:37 75-35-4 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:37 156-59-2 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 13:37 156-60-5 
1,2-Dichloropropane NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 13:37 78-87-5 
1,3-Dichloropropane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:37 142-28-9 
2,2-Dichloropropane NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 13:37 594-20-7 
1,1-Dichloropropene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/1113:37 563-58-6 
cis-1,3-0ichloropropene NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/1113:37 10061-01-5 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene NO ug/L 50 12/22/11 13:37 87-68-3 
Methylene Chloride NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 13:37 75-09-2 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 1337 630-20-6 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:37 79-34-5 
Tetrachloroethene 11.5 ug/L 1.0 12/22/1113:37 127-18-4 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene NO ug/L 10 12/22/11 13:37 87-61-6 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:37 120-82-1 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:37 71-55-6 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/1113:37 79-00-5 
Trichloroethene NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 1337 79-01-6 
Trichlorofluoromethane NO ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 13:37 75-69-4 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane NO ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 13:37 96-18-4 
Vinyl chloride NO ug/L 0.40 12/22/11 13:37 75-01-4 
Surrogates 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 107 % 75-125 12/22/11 13:37 1868-53-7 
1,2-0ichloroethane-d4 (S) 115 % 75-125 12/22/11 13:37 17060-07-0 
Toluene-d8 (S) 100 % 75-125 12/22/11 13:37 2037-26-5 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 102 % 75-125 12/22/11 1337 460-00-4 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller Road aAnalyticat' 
Indianapolis, IN 46268/ - \l'Ww.pace!abs.CfJm 

(317)875-5894 

ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Project: Southside Plaza /1200202.002 

Pace Project No.: 5055869 

Sample: Trip Blank Lab 10: 5055869006 Collected: 12/13/1108:00 Received: 12/14/11 07:50 Matrix: Water 

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual 

8260 MSV Analytical Method: EPA 8260 

Bromochloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:02 74-97-5 
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:02 75-27-4 
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:02 108-90-7 
Chloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:02 75-00-3 
Chloroform ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/1112:02 67-66-3 
Chloromethane ND ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 12:02 74-87-3 
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/1112:02 95-49-8 
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/1112:02 106-43-4 
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 10 12/22/11 12:02 124-48-1 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 1202 95-50-1 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:02 541-73-1 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:02 106-46-7 
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ND ug/L 10.0 12/22/11 12:02 110-57-6 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/1112:02 75-71-8 
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/1112:02 75-34-3 
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:02 107-06-2 
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 1202 75-35-4 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/1112:02 156-59-2 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 12:02 156-60-5 
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 12:02 78-87-5 
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:02 142-28-9 
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 4.0 12/22/1112:02 594-20-7 
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:02 563-58-6 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 1202 10061-01-5 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/L 5.0 12/22/11 12:02 87-68-3 
Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 12:02 75-09-2 
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:02 630-20-6 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:02 79-34-5 
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 1202 127-18-4 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND uglL 1.0 12/22/11 12:02 87-61-6 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:02 120-82-1 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:02 71-55-6 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:02 79-00-5 
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 12/22111 12:02 79-01-6 
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/L 1.0 12/22/11 12:02 75-69-4 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/L 4.0 12/22/11 12:02 96-18-4 
Vinyl chloride ND ug/L 0.40 12/22/1112:02 75-01-4 
Surrogates 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 106 % 75-125 12/22/11 12:02 1868-53-7 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 110 % 75-125 12/22/11 12:02 17060-07-0 
Toluene-d8 (S) 98 % 75-125 12/22/11 1202 2037-26-5 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 98 % 75-125 12/22/11 1202 460-00-4 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
7726 Moller RoadI'2eAnafyticat"

! _../ \vww.pace!abs.com Indianapolis, IN 46268 

(317)875-5894 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: Southside Plaza /1200202.002
 

Pace Project No.: 5055869
 

QC Batch: MSV/18955 Analysis Method: EPA 8260 

QC Batch Method: EPA 8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV 

Associated Lab Samples: 5055869001, 5055869002, 5055869003, 5055869004, 5055869005, 5055869006 

METHOD BLANK: 1119582 Matrix: Water 

Associated Lab Samples: 5055869001,5055869002,5055869003, 5055869004, 5055869005, 5055869006 

Blank Reporting 
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers 

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 12/22/11 1146 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 12/22/111146 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 12/22/11 1146 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 12/22/11 1146 
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 12/22/111146 
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 1.0 12/22/11 1146 
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 1.0 12/22/111146 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 12/22/111146 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L ND 4.0 12/22/111146 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 12/22/111146 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 12/22/11 11 :46 
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 12/22/11 1146 
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 4.0 12/22/11 1146 
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 12/22/111146 
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 1.0 12/22/11 1146 
1A-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 12/22/111146 
2,2-0ichloropropane ug/L NO 4.0 12/22/11 1146 
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L ND 1.0 12/22/111146 
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L NO 10 12/22/111146 
Bromochloromethane ug/L NO 1.0 12/22/111146 
Bromodichloromethane ug/L ND 1.0 12/22/11 11 46 
Chlorobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 12/22/11 1146 
Chloroethane ug/L NO 1.0 12/22/11 11:46 
Chloroform ug/L ND 1.0 12/22/111146 
Chloromethane ug/L ND 4.0 12/22/11 1146 
cis-1,2-0ichloroethene ug/L NO 1.0 12/22/11 11:46 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L NO 4.0 12/22/111146 
Dibromochloromethane ug/L NO 1.0 12/22/111146 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L NO 1.0 12/22/111146 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L NO 5.0 12/22/111146 
Methylene Chloride ug/L ND 4.0 12/22/11 1146 
Tetrachloroethene ug/L ND 1.0 12/22/11 11:46 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L NO 4.0 12/22/11 1146 
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ug/L ND 10.0 12/22/11 1146 
Trichloroethene ug/L ND 1.0 12/22/111146 
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L NO 1.0 12/22/11 1146 
Vinyl chloride ug/L ND 040 12/22/111146 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 106 75-125 12/22/11 1146 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 101 75-125 12/22/11 1146 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 100 75-125 12/22/111146 
Toluene-d8 (S) % 102 75-125 12/22/11 11:46 
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
7726 Moller RoadaeAnalytica( 

Indianapolis, IN 46268www.pare!abs.com 

(317)875-5894 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: Southside Plaza 1 1200202.002
 

Pace Project No.: 5055869
 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 1119583
 

Spike LCS LCS %Rec
 
Parameter Units Cone. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
 

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50 47.0 94 75-125
 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 53.3 107 75-125
 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50 46.6 93 75-125
 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 49.1 98 75-125
 
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 48.8 98 75-125
 
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 44.8 90 75-125
 
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 48.1 96 75-125
 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 50 42.9 86 68-128
 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L 50 489 98 75-125
 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 50 43.0 86 75-125
 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 41.1 82 75-125
 
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 48.0 96 71-125
 
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 43.5 87 75-125
 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 40.6 81 75-125
 
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 495 99 75-125
 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 41.2 82 75-125
 
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 51.0 102 69-132
 
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L 50 41.5 83 75-125
 
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L 50 39.8 80 75-125
 
Bromochloromethane ug/L 50 43.2 86 75-125
 
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 50 48.7 97 75-125
 
Chlorobenzene ug/L 50 44.0 88 75-125
 
Chloroethane ug/L 50 47.1 94 72-125
 
Chloroform ug/L 50 44.7 89 75-125
 
Chloromethane ug/L 50 42.4 85 65-125
 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 43.5 87 75-125
 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 46.5 93 75-125
 
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 50 50.7 101 75-125
 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 50 49.4 99 55-143
 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L 25 18.1 73 69-132
 
Methylene Chloride ug/L 50 40.6 81 75-125
 
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 50 45.2 90 75-125
 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 45.7 91 75-125
 
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ug/L 125 112 90 68-129
 
Trichloroethene ug/L 50 45.7 91 75-125
 
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 50 51.1 102 75-125
 
Vinyl chloride ug/L 50 47.1 94 74-125
 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 104 75-125
 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 99 75-125
 

Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 103 75-125
 
Toluene-d8 (S) % 100 75-125
 

MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 1119586 

5055869001 Spike MS MS %Rec 
Parameter Units Result Cone. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers 

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L NO 50 50.6 101 75-125
 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L NO 50 61.6 123 75-128
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 
7726 Moller RoadaeAnalytical'

! -~ Indianapolis, IN 46268www.pace!abs.com 

(317)875-5894 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: Southside Plaza 1 1200202002 

Pace Project No.: 5055869 

MATRIX SPIKE SAMPLE: 1119586 

5055869001 Spike MS MS % Rec 
Parameter Units Result Cone. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers 

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 50 50.1 100 75-125 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 50 52.8 106 75-125 
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 50 55.4 111 75-125 
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 50 53.2 106 75-134 
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 50 568 114 75-131 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 50 45.8 92 67-145 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L ND 50 52.2 104 75-125 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 50 47.1 94 74-138 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 50 44.8 90 75-125 
1.2-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 50 50.8 102 69-129 
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 50 47.3 95 75-125 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 50 45.2 90 75-125 
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 50 51.4 103 75-125 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 50 45.4 91 75-125 
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 50 62.4 125 69-141 
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L ND 50 45.8 92 68-147 
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L ND 50 44.9 90 75-130 
Bromochloromethane ug/L ND 50 48.2 96 75-125 
Bromodichloromethane ug/L ND 50 52.2 104 75-125 
Chlorobenzene ug/L ND 50 47.6 95 75-125 
Chloroethane ug/L ND 50 566 113 71-139 
Chloroform ug/L ND 50 49.3 99 75-125 
Chloromethane ug/L ND 50 52.9 106 65-144 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 50 50.2 100 75-125 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 50 49.2 98 75-125 
Dibromochloromethane ug/L ND 50 54.8 110 75-125 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L ND 50 68.8 138 55-150 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L ND 25 22.9 92 69-150 
Methylene Chloride ug/L ND 50 46.7 93 75-125 
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 31.6 50 82.1 101 75-126 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 50 53.8 108 75-127 
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ug/L ND 125 120 96 57-129 
Trichloroethene ug/L ND 50 52.0 104 75-125 
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L ND 50 65.6 131 75-150 
Vinyl chloride ug/L ND 50 62.3 125 74-142 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 103 75-125 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 101 75-125 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 100 75-125 
Toluene-d8 (S) % 101 75-125 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1119587 

5055869002 Dup Max 
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers 

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND ND 30 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L ND ND 30 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND ND 30 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L ND ND 30 

Date: 12/30/2011 09:27 AM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 13 of 15 

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
 
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
 



Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller Road l2ceAna/ytica( 
Indianapolis, IN 46268! - www.paceJabs.com 

(317)875-5894 

QUALITY CONTROL DATA 

Project: Southside Plaza 11200202.002
 

Pace Project No.: 5055869
 

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 1119587
 

5055869002 Dup Max
 
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
 

1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L ND ND 30
 
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L ND ND 30
 
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L ND ND 30
 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND ND 30
 
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L ND ND 30
 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND ND 30
 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND ND 30
 
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L ND ND 30
 
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND ND 30
 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND ND 30
 
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L ND ND 30
 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND ND 30
 
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND ND 30
 
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L ND ND 30
 
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L ND ND 30
 
Bromochloromethane ug/L ND ND 30
 
Bromodichloromethane ug/L ND ND 30
 
Chlorobenzene ug/L ND ND 30
 
Chloroethane ug/L ND ND 30
 
Chloroform ug/L ND ND 30
 
Chloromethane ug/L ND ND 30
 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND ND 30
 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND ND 30
 
Dibromochloromethane ug/L ND ND 30
 
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L ND ND 30
 
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L ND ND 30
 
Methylene Chloride ug/L ND ND 30
 
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 31.8 29.9 6 30
 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND ND 30
 
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene ug/L ND ND 30
 
Trichloroethene ug/L ND ND 30
 
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L ND ND 30
 
Vinyl chloride ug/L ND ND 30
 
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 112 115 2
 
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 100 99 .7
 
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 107 107 .004
 
Toluene-d8 (S) % 100 98 2
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc. 

7726 Moller Road/~eAnalyticat' 
Indianapolis, IN 46268! -' www.pacelabs.com 

(317)875-5894 

QUALIFIERS 

Project: Southside Plaza 11200202.002
 

Pace Project No.: 5055869
 

DEFINITIONS 

OF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of
 
the sample aliquot, or moisture content.
 
NO - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.
 

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.
 

MOL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.
 

S - Surrogate
 

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.
 

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
 

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
 

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
 

DUP - Sample Duplicate
 

RPD - Relative Percent Difference
 

NC - Not Calculable.
 

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
 

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.
 
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
 
each analyte is a combined concentration.
 

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes. 

LABORATORIES 

PASI-M Pace Analytical Services - Minneapolis 
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